LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-04

LIXMAR




PO-M

Contents

Block Diagram . . . . . . . . .« i i e e 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . .. .. .. ... ... . ... 32
Adjustment LOCILIONS. . . . . . . . . . e e e 4 REC EQ PCB . . . . . i e e e e e 3z
Adjustment Procedure. . . . .. . .. Lo 3 Master PCB Parts List . . . .. ... .. ....... .... 33~37
BIRFEE . ... .. e 12 Lamp PCB Parts List. . . .. .. ... ..... . ... .... 37
Destination’s Parts List. . . . . . ... ... .. ......... 17 Control PCB Parts List. , . ... ... ............ 37~39
Packing Material Parts List. . . . .. ... .... . .. .. .. . 18 SW & VR PCB Parts List. . . ... ............... 39
Exploded View. . . . . .. .. ... . .. 19 LED PCB Parts List. . . . . ... ..o ... 39
Exploded View Parts List . . . . .. ... .. ... ..... 20~23 Line Sensor PCB farts List . . .. .. ... ... ... ..... 39
Exploded View FD Mechanismi{New Type) . . . . . . . .. 24 Auto Erase PCB Parts List .. ... ....... . .. ... 39,40
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . ., ... ... 25, 26 Output SW PCB Parts List . ... ................ 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism{Old Type) . . ... ... ... 27 Head Phane & Meter PCB Parts List . . . ... .. .. .... 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List . ., . ... .. 28,29 Pitch Control PCB Parts List . . .. ... ........ . . 40, 41
Master PCB . . . . . . . . o i e e e e e 30 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . . .. .. .... . ...... 11
Lamp PCB. . . . .. . . . i e e e e 30 Timer SW PCB Parts List . .. ... ... ....... ..... 41
Control PCB . . .. .. .. . . i i it e eee N Pulse OSC PCB Parts List. , . .. .. .., v v .. 41
SW & VR PCB. ........ ... it 31 REC EQ PCB Parts List. . .. .. ... ... ........ 41, 42
LED PCB . .. ... .. . e e N IC Handling Guide. . . . ... ..........._ ..... 43~46
Line Sensor PCB. . . . .. ... . .. ... . ... 31 Schematic Diagram {1} . . . . . . .. .. .. . ... ... 47
Auto Erase PCB . .. ... . ... .. ... 31 Schematic Diagram {2} . . . .. .. .. ... ... .. . ... .. 43
Output SWPCB . . ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 32 Schematic Diagram {3} . . ... ... ......... ...... 49
Head Phone & Meter PCB. . . . .. .. .. ... . ... .... 32 Schematic Diagram {4} . . . . . . .o 50
Pitch Control PCB. . . . . . .. .. . . .. ... 32 Specifications . . . . ... L. L L e 51
Key Board SWPCB. . . .. .. ....... ... . ... ... 32 # e 52
Timere SW PCB. . . . . .. .. e e 3z

Block Diagram

4Bmy [z3mv { se0my METAL [173mv [METAL ] 218my  [METAL * 260mv | [METAL [146mv]
—24d8 | —27.4 0B —264H | POSITION] —1308 | iegsiTion] =11 a8 }|PosiTion -5 5 8| jPosiTIgn[=34.5 dF
. i II' REC PEAKING :\QMP REC EQ &MPIII ! ;."
/ / ; ! y i
/ [ LIS BUFFER ! i RECEQ % i
LINE INPUT [P MeXfiLTER TEST TONE sW VOLUME / : ©RECHEAD

QoLBY

oo

LEVEL Y REC CUR

£NCORDER  LEV co , \
MaSTER FADER “Lwy-”_ 3 L3
800z 1 3 ]
& 71;
REC LEVEL TEST TONE 2 —
i REC GAIN VOLUME iy ) M 245uh
12 5KHz L C 205ud
' REC BIAS 0SC
=2t l—D N 106Gk
*
ERASE HEAD _W_D—V HEAD PHONE JACK
[02mv |
m ERASE BiAS 0S8 {}_
_27.4d8 HEAD PHONE AMFP BRLOAD | 700my

St |=03d8]
/ , MONITOR SW
YBACK
o peame / i SQUACE QUTPUT VOLUME
/ [ ooev e LINE QUTPYT
BECOADER TAPE T ) S30mv
POWER T

MUTE PEAK/YU METER AMF

PBGAIN PE MUTE e

METER BUFFER AMP  MeTER aMP —

FB EQ Fus

T
HEAD ERASER M,(\,_ ] p—
580mY | 3\0.
= i FEAK /L
25498 METER
DOLBY LEVEL \
A00H2 Z00mNb fm METER GAIN ANALOG. SW
’j_” - TEST TOME METER AMP
Smy !
I

BIG. A00Hz 0dB -~ 0775V



Adjustment Locations

TR
@
LLALE] -
TP&O?
@
06
]
TR0
@

V@?@iﬂ 1
=)

TR0

1 Tro00Y

I S SS—

METAL ©r0, .
VASH?

.
co (DY)

wAS02 VRS0
HORM  NORM
Reh Lch

TPS13

3

TA515 TFS1S
L5010

3
| o
§

S
g
5
£
i
)
N’
[ -
Lej
7
L@A

5

&
®
§

=) @.0554

£ - /
o Teaar [
Do’
§D TEOT @ Lsoﬁ
TREN Tess N A
& Trao0a
30 L3037
W ) Ly
TRYOZ
©
Yo ‘
]
TR
66
©

I VRINZ

Head Erase P.C.Board

Master P.C.Board

wA45E1  VRMEST WRABSS

YRAEEZ VR4S

TPAS&I@&“;%&

‘%E 4

]
VALS02

30,

e
L Wy
VASHIE yRSSM.

M METAL
©:od,
W NGAM

S Trassy
SiTrann
Hed Phone & Mater P.C.Board

Record EQ P.C.Board

K-04




Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller

Erase Head
g ot+—A
C
D
B

Guide Plate

| Guide Check Bar

R/P Head
Figure 15
Tape Guide
Figure 16
Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head
| |
—+——
|
i
Guide Plate !
'
Figure 17
) CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step TP DC Volt Meter
1 101 ~ 108 SET A
o D
o e o o _
Figure 18
AC
Step TP VIVM
4 LINE OUT
7 | 3103,3104 SET / LE]
TPo e 0o
PLAY g &2
Figure 19

Oscilloscope

—3—



SET

(T

'd LINE QUT o o @| ’@
PLAY ad - © v
Figure 20 Frequency Counter
TP2101{2102} TP2105(2106)
AF 0SC
SET ZF
° O,
= 2 < * o
/ TP2103(2104)® AC VTVM
Figure 21
Step LES —
g 3001, 3002 LINE IN _
10 LEVEL SET /
METER o TP o o Qo
[ ]
" 615,516 *
AC VTVM
TP4551(TP4552)
LINE IN )
Fy) L o o
Or [=]
AC VTVM

TP4553(TP4554)

Figure 23

K-04




Step TP.
15 | LINE OUT LINE IN 100K ohm
16 | LINE OUT SET ) i=sl
o © <+ o 0 o
— - e
AC VTVM
AF 0SC Figure 24 ¢

DC Volt Meter

Frequency Counter ‘___3 > o
—&::ﬁ

TP503({504]), TP509(510}

TP511(512},
TP513

@‘ ‘@‘ TP501 o g
@ o
——J  ©@TP502 Pl
as53 €, 554 © © TPS05,
——\ (Q555 ©®), (0556 © ) / 506 —
= )
Qo o o O
o O o o Do
O o o )
Oscilloscope Figure 25 Oscilloscope
LINE OUT AC VTVM Qscilloscope
- LINE IN 100K Distortion Meter {3%)}
B
SET
I . (]
< o = © O o o
> & 3 o 2 H>OeD _
AF 0SC
Figure 26
TP2105({TP2106), TP3101{3102)
SR
LINE IN @
SET o o
© O Qe
= - * * ‘J- o
AF OSC Qscilloscope
Figure 27



Notes; (1) Adjustrments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings untess otherwise
noted.

. MONITOR switch: TAPE

. PEAK/VU Left & Right meters: PEAK

. TAPE SELECT switch: NORM

DOLBY NR select switch: OFF

. PITCH CONTROL: Center

. BIAS FINE control; Center

. OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum

. Other switches: Off position

e I N e

{2} The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 8.

Test
Points

Adjustment
Items

Adjustment

Parts Remarks

Mode Connection

Step

Check voltage at each Test Point.
DC Voltage
check

STOP Figure 18 TP101 | TP102 | TP103 | TP104

305 18 12 215
TPIOS [TP106 | TP107 [ TP108

Test Point
Voltage!V)
Tast Point

Voltagelv)| =19 | AC T | 2156 15

Head Height
and
Tili Angle

Screws
A,B
{Figure 15}

® Measurement Gauge: M-300

1. Head Height {Figure 16}
The guide check bar should
smoothly pass through the tape
guide.

2. Tilt Angle {Figure 17)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide plate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little forward you.

Tape Guide
of Supply
Pinch Roller

Screw D
{Figure 15}

® Measurement Gauge: M-300

The guide check bar should smooth-
Iy pass through the tape guide of
supply pinch roller. {Figure 16}

Head
Azimuth

PLAY

Screw C
{Figure 15)

LINE OUT

Figure 19

® Test Tape: MTT-114 {10 KHz}
The left and right outputs are in-
phase and maximum and equal in
amplitude. If the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.

Tape Speed

PLAY

VRO01

LINE QUT

Figure 20

& Test Tape: MTT-111 (3,000 Hz)
Adjust VR0OO1 to obtain output fre-
quency reading of 3,000 10 Mz,




PO-A

Step

Adjustment
Items

Connection

Remarks

Playback EC
and
Peak Point

PLAY

$201
vR2s1 Jb
$202

VR252 JR

TP2105{L}

TP2106(R}

20Hz

20

: 17ldB/|~
Wz

|
27KHz

Figure 21

12 die

1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape loades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V {= 0 dB}
output is developed at each test
point. Change oscillator fre-
quency to 20 Hz and 7 KHz so
that output levels shown below
are obtained, Change oscillator
frequency to 25 KHz and adjust
8201, 202, VR251, 252 to find
a peak level so that a peak is
developed between 23 KHz and
25 KHz.
To obtain a peak point is easy
to rotate VR251, 252 clockwise,

Frequency Hz | 20 7K
COutput dB| +11 | =17

27K~ 29K
-15

3. Check for —17 dB output at
7 kHz,

4. Check for —20.7 dB output at
7 KHz when Metal position is
selected.

Dolby
Level

PLAY

VR253{L)
VR254(R}

TP3103(L)
TP3104(R)

Figure 19

® Test tape: MTT-150 {400 Hz)
Adjust to obtain 580mV output
at gach test point.

Input Sensitivity
Reference tevel
{Dolby Level}

STOP
MONITOR;
SOURCE

REC LEVEL
VOLUME

MASTER
FADER
VOLUME

TP3001(L}
TP3002{R}

Figure 22

AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106 £ 18mV {Dolby
level) Input.

Adjust to obtain 580mV output at
each test point.

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4551(L}
VR4562(R)

TP4S51
Trassa):
TP4E62

Tragsa) R

Figure 23

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently,

2. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 335mV (Dolby
level + 10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 12mV read-
ing between TP4551 & TP4553
(TP4552 & TP4554),

10

{1} Level Meter
0dB Reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4653(L)
VR4554({R}

Level
Meter

Figure 22

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV (Dolby
level) Input.
Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter,

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put level by 20 dB,
Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 dB.




Adjustment Adjustment Test .
1 R k.
Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection emarks
3. AF OSC: increase oscillator out-
put level by 10 dB from 106mV
reference level,
Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.
VR801 TONE SW BIAS
(2 ToNE osc |STO vrso3! b | Leve . Position | LEVEL €a
MONITOR: Figure 22 VRa01, 802| VR0, 504
Level SOURCE VRBOZ} R Meter
VR3804 ® Adjust to obtain level meter
pointer indicates 0 dB,
AF OSC: 27 kHz, 5.95mV (—25 dB}
Rec EQ L501(L} TPB16(L) . Input.
" | peaking fo REC/PLAY | s02(R) 1p516(R) | F99® 22 | Agjust to obtain maximum output
at each test point.
TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
BIAS of 105 kHz at test point, The out-
(1} OSC Fre- REC/PLAY TPS01 put tevel under this condition should
o T. SELECT:| T503 TP502(G) be approx. 50 ~ 60mV {100 ~ 120mA)
quency METAL * TP513 value approx
{ERASE}
T. Select| METAL [CrO4 |N0 RM
DCv 115 8
12 Figure 25
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of Q553 {(555), 0554 {Q556)
and adjust to obtain scope display
shown below with maximum am-
REC/PLAY TPSO3(L} plitude across test points.
{2} Bias Current|T.SELECT T501{L) TP504(R)
: T502(R) TPS05(G) [ "\ ‘/‘/\_ m
METAL TPBO6(G) e T e T T ek
Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q553 (Q5655}, Q554
{Q556)
* {Oscilloscope: Sus/cm 0.2V/em St )
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 12 (1}, and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 12
1)~ (2).
T. Select L.R Bias Current .VO::gfoa: T™PS1 1 2
VR507, —
METAL VR508 TP511{L) 8.4mV {3.8mA} 4.5v
Bias Current |CrQ; :2:32' TPS12{R) 4.0mV {1 8mal} 3.0v
Ternlporarilv VRE0T, T
Setting NGRM VRS02 2.8mV (1.3mA} 2.0V
e i




Step Ad::::‘:em Mode Ad):::tn:ent P':::s Connection Remarks
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust 10 obtain minimum am-
L502 plitude of Bias voltage wave form
‘ REG/PLAY 18 TPSO9(L} at each test point.
{3) Bias Trap L505 ]
T.SELECT: L504 2. Check oscillator frequency set
METAL L506} R TP510(R) in step 12 {1), and if the frequen-
cy has been upset, readjust the
frequency according to steps 12
{1)  (3).
1. Level
13 |Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE QUT | Figure 26 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output of
B50mV, which is the same level
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2, Bias
AF OSC: 400Hz, 106mV {Dolby
Level) Input.
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume so
that Distortion Values showwn in
table below is obtained,
T. Select L.R Re{_ear;: ce AE e?eslc Distartion Line Out
Level zggg?g 106mV - 550mV
METAL _ VR507, AC-TH P
Bias VRE08 106mv 1.3~15% 560mV
Level VRS511. 106mvV — 550mV
cro, 3223;2 AC-512 orox
Bias VRSOG' 106mvV 1.3~1.5% 550mV.
Level :ggzg 106mV - 550mV
NORM I~ VR501, AC223 - approx.
Bias 108mvV 1.3~15%
VR502 550mv

If leve! differences betweers TAPE
and SOURCE positions ire observ-
ed at —25 dB and 0 dB livel
alignments, the former should
have priority over the laiter.
Confirm LEVEL & BlA§controls
are at center click position.




Step

Adjustment
tems

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Tast
Paints

Connection

Remarks

14

PB AMP
Bias Trap

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L251
L2563 J-

L252
1250 }7
L351(L)
L352(R)

TP2105(L)

TP2106(R}

TP3101{L)
TP3102{R}

Figure 27

1. AF QSC: 400 Hz, 31mV {-25 dB
from 550mV) Input.

If record/playhack output signal
{wave form) is modulated or
superimposed with high frequen-
cy signals {Bias signal), adjust for
minimum amplitude of the high
frequency signals,

2. If level variation is observed at
Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L3517 & L352 for minimum
amplitude of scope display at
400 Hz.

* Record/Play-
back output
wave form su-

perimposed
with bias signal.

e
R v

15

Record/Playback

Freguency
Response

REC PLAY

LINE OQUT

Figure 24

AF OSC: 31mV (—25 dB from 550mV}
Input.

N
T

2004z 800Hz 7K 15K
20 -2dB

< Specifications of Record/Play-

back Frequency Response™
Adjust respective trimming resistor
so that record/playback frequency
response within the above limits,
{referred to 800 Hz) is obtained.

Adjustment Parts

T. Select

Reference| Mid & Hi| High

Frequen- | Frequen-| Frequen-| Refer-

¢y 800Hz| cies 7TkHZ cy 15k Hz|ence Tspe
L,R L. R L. R

Metal

VRS5509, [VRE501. |VR5517,

VRE510 [VR5502 [VRES1g | A€

P

CrO2

VR5511, [VR5503, [VRE519,

VR5512 |VRS5504 |vRss520 | ACHIZ

NORM

VR5515, |VRE507, IVvR5523,

VR5516 |VR5508 [VR5524 | AC23

* A, If the frequency response is

out of specifications, try to re

adjust, using following steps:

1. Step 15

2. Steps 2~ 4

3. Step 13 {Try to change biz
signal level within a range in
which audio output distor-
tion does not exceed max-
imum limit.)

—-10—




Adjustment Test

Adjustment .
t
Step ftems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 6,
AF OSC: 400 Hz, 4.2mV {—28 dB from
106mV) Input.
TEST TONE LINE QUT 1. Confirm each output (REC/PLAY
16 | OSC Adj. REC/PLAY Figuse 24 LEVEL} of TAPE & SOURCE is
—-28dB.
VR456565 LEVEL 2. Set TONE switch to BIAS LEVEL
WV R4556 METER and adjust to obtain 0 dB on
LEVEL METER.
HEAD
Demagnetizer | POWER | VRgo01 | TPO0O1 | Figue2s | 1. Connect TPS0OT to GND.
TPO005 2. Adjust to obtain 3,16V output
{1} Level at test point.
POWER
OFF
17
VRI002 1. Adjust to obtain frequency
[2)OSC reading of 880 * 1Hz at test
Frequency point.
A——
TPSOO1 vy
/ [ I+
o o o
SET -’ )
T Oscilloscope
P
TF'9005J7 T
GND N & l@
ol i I
F'requer:z:;
Counter

Figure 28

~11—




R FIR

2) 35T —TEY—F—HINETa 5. NIWMEITEEHT T
HAFKYEN, H=—LBFUEFol HaTes 1 ~-28TERANT
by,

3)HFFAHAFEE - FOo-5—NRTF—HETHRAT ¥ 152
ANUVEFLud,

AVHMEFS o EAHLTORVAERLET, XLTLHURF LoD,

SIilg FUTH—LF-TRrZ v FLTURUL Ay FY7F— b -
FHEEML TS F el

) Ay b F—F T THAYFERRIZVZ2 LTSS F v 2,

71 FUICI0T — 7 H# (U—F) »L30#METE(NEAL. T—
Fhibh, BABLFYVHIFz o2,

8} MIRIZBUSF C—%07—FTuFzv2,

§) RF A~ TF-TRTFFL T,

ErF— FeFasw
REPAYFF=FHAFIZTH—RH R VA,

100 Fod g RRLELT~y FA—2AFTLFE 42, ®2(N&LT
ALA—RiZb ORI LA F v s,

1) MTT—14F w2 DL &, BROEEDSNIZEE - —FEOEHRL
B THATV LB REERICHE> RS,

27w TR | £ b O RELE FRPFRA b 5 & X & FE-TALT-T MY
1. ¥—7 & |PLAY VRO01 MTT—I111D 3005Hz
e—F (F—7Haihn)
2. F A 2 |PLAY kA=
Frou? EEEN Fs 35~55g - om
FF/REW h -2 T0g » emblt
Nyl Teivar 6,59 5g
#BROFALZDEA0g UTFOZ L
3. EXFE | PLAY Toerreer 360g + 40g
! Greveeeeee 150g + 25g
4, wpi—3F WHAEICTaA&EAHN0, FNH3—ANTEI0060UTRI L, M3004 — 23
BE
5. ~wFFP3 1S, EvFO-3—ROF—-7H 1l Wi &y T8
A A b b 3 9
2) Bk FORE o
JJRAP~uFOE Y1640 TilA
4) R&P~w FOAK 90
&, F—T7EA L} F—7EFOFz v 7MW LATP T2 F o w2 MEOZ &, MTT—114

MC—109C (%= ¥ L)
MC—109C (»Xx K& )

FUJl DR—90 {NORM)

BUSF PRO [1—90 (CrD,}
AFa—n—7 (TDK SA C90)

FUJI DR 90 {NORM. C%0)

BASF PRO I (Cro, C90}

—12—




ATe7EE | £y bODRE L g0k | FRbEA b 4 [ A * EM-FAPTF—F - HEE
1, Power—ON| STOP B8 EBSAF 1 EREF U EEF L
Froad 2. RENVEY., RMFravnrFaas,
2. DCRE®| STOP TP101 30.5v F 25— (DCREM)
Froys TP102 18.0v j
TP103 12.0¥ ;
TP104 21.5¢
TP105 —19.0V
TP106 ACT.OV
i TP107 21.5¢
| TP108 15.0v !
! CBIMM ¥y | —1221V |
3. PBEQAMP| PLAY $201 TP2101 921012104
K I
hiE-%1 7] TAPE $202 2103 —sade ;
L3 SELECT: ¥R251 TP2102 AG Te2101 :
- i
NORM VR252 2104 / _ e i |
TP2105 TP2I0S WTVM {470mv) ,
2106
20Hz+ 9 dB |
200H B
z Od EQ 12045
P (LVIRel |y o et 7 ki
7 KHz—17d8 o
23~25KHz —150B
E—2HA b
#200Hz TOBY A& % 5. OSC A+ |
MWET 5, ;
| 1,
: ] 17 dB . TZ:IB
! i .
Mz 200H: F3~3IBKHz
4, T.5 WOW | PLAY FuFAh TP3104 e #111D 3 KHz F2bF—7
b =]
T. Seect: VRO001 {/"" TS 3000Hz+10Hz— 0 Hz (S~E "M}
NORM TP7504 METER EyFayeceity 8—5 Y o2 (7.3%8
DOLBY NR: EHHESD)
OFF WOW---0.030LLF
X =0.025% ;
5. Py aMl| PLAY PR TP3103 114 10KRz FALF—7
] T.SSNORM |zxs10a— TP3I104 Bxdh, FEfE (EELS0LIE)
NR: OFF Te3103 : STOP—PLAY THBOREEL BV £ D 12
3104 YTVM oo
B CRfTMGR)
6. Fre—i| PLAY VR253 ! TP3103 NE 4150 400Hz FAFF—7
< T. 5. NORM | VR254 TP3104 L_ 2 o 580mV
NR: OFF Te3103 _.,,.-,u (DOLBY 1C MONITOR OUT &N IBg )
7. ANWEE | SOURCE VR2905(MASTER) | TP3001 AG 0SC 400Hz LINE IN 106=18mV
% L% | NR: OFF VR2003(REC YR} | TP3002 LINE 14 E 580mY 1= IR
MIC VR: MIN | VR29BA(REC VR) e
[
TPIOOT E
am ) &
VTVM

-13—



27y 7TRE | 2o ORE meak TFRFEA S} 3 [ bl & FEHR-FALTF—7 - AR
8. Ll X~ | SOURCE YR4551 TP4551 VR557 ;5;:1:
SANSEE | NR: OFF VR4552 4553 a.G . I IRRo-:
P/VU: PEAK TP4552 i=ira | 00K % RN
4554 W Attt vrum SN DT
OiELT
Bzl
| LS,
VTVM
OSCA00Hz
INPUT +10dB
IN (+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1000
HRARE T12mV %
9. L~<JL¥— | S0URCE VR4553 A—=2—n ik 0SC 400Hz 106mV A h
- NR: OFF 2554 H DOLBY LEVEL TXx— 4 DT % OdB 1A
I0dE $ETMEE | P/VU: PEAK (B#) E BB -20dB L TLA A3
H-20dB LU S EEFuD,
10. REC ¥ —% | REG/PLAY  |L501 TP515 unEn A —25dB
v R 502 516 \q_ f: 27KHz
e */.: ® LA R 5 BT 2
TP515, 516 E
e g TPSIE
VTVM %‘ 58
R S
é L5, 502
11, XA FZ e VOLT B #105KHz2 (2% % 8 L5006 % MRY 5,
) 0SC REC/PAUSE |T503 TP501 METER {(ZoOMBIRE Iy THRBEIOKHZ &
BWENAE | TS METAL 502 N, ¥TATVAEBUFTEIZ L)
{Erace)} CrO. MERK - 50~60mV (100~120mAj
NORM DC B/F--Metal-12v
F.COUNTER C N-8.7V
#¥C NSRS PELTS
b} TP R REC/PLAY VR507,508-M | TP5I11 ; AP 2OSCHDCRERERT
OSC A (T S METAL 505.506-C 512 et ) METAL 4.8V
| Cr0, 501,502-N DC VOLT METER cro, 2.4V
NORM I NORM 1.7V
cisid P 2RE| REC/PLAY | TS50L TP503,505 T5H0L,5024= T34 7 2B Al A%+
T. S METAL | 502 504,506 5.
CrD, TP517 (Q553 (25540 Emitter R FE-F —L
NORM 518 THE)
B.F ¢v3— #MEMEE=F—L TIGK £ NIz h
L1 MM
NG (NG} {OK)
M: 8.4mV {3.8mA)
C: 4.0mv (1.8mA)
N: 2.8mV {1.3mA)

—14—




AFyTEH | v b ORE AR |FRAFFACL g & *» & ERTFALTF—7 - HEE
d1 ~¢fPX | REC/PLAY  |L503,505 TP509 -9 L503. LS04 ¢ L505. L5060 IH%E T TP509.
b5y 7% | T. S METAL | 504,506 510 TPE09 510 ® T ax TPSL0M BIAS & h L < & BP T ADS T
. b\ci? EN
FSeFaq TRl snABRlET
F.COUNTER
TP501 .
o2 (X ME T NOREL | T30 TH
WEEE L)
12, ¥=# L~ | REC/PLAY VR507 LINE OUT AG f; 400Hz OdB (#1 500my)
A4 P2 T. S METAL 508 MeTal LINE 1N LINE IN
% NR: OFF VR5509 Nt TAPE: TDK AC711
B.F ~%—| 5510 " g Ly A % £550mv (TAPE/SOUCE @ E L <
Cr0, YR505. 506 LINE GuT R ZEBHELEF S MAX LA/ P2
NORM VYRE5L1, 5512 =_ BETL,
VR501. 502 l——1 VRS507, 508-MASTER BOAD-+<1 P&
VRE515. 5516 g VR5509, 5510--REC EQ PANEL: L~ 1M
DISTOH;I‘JI‘;?.N METER ﬁ
EAT Cr0,. NORM & &b+ 3,
CrQ,--ACS512 B50mV 1.3%
| NORM--AC223 550mV 1.3%
ZME s BIAS FINE &+ ~—CAEL T,
LA EE L RESCL B, L. X
ROBIAS *BWT 5,
SHIZEN, LRIESPOFEEP V508
4755 LR OERE 1.3~1 5% ANER
A5 WENZ .
13, PB7>7 | REC/PLAY |L281,252 | TP2105 e bbb
SA4TFA | TS METAL |L253, 254 2106 \ e
bS5y NR: OFF L351, 352 TP3101 P ; “*41»
R BF £rh— 3102 7 7 Jj\} A
i ETE VR
TF3101 -"’ / ot Ak
02 L2563 L351
254 352
—25dB. 400Hz ML A FAELWE
WA, L251, 252, 253, 254 L AR 5,
thbooMEIPMMFz w7 TORE L
. aTARERT AL ( TRV {(RIREE
THEEOT®}
+ 548 +20dB
14, $REF 448 | REC/PLAY | VR5501-7KHz 14001 AG Za - e
& T. 5 METAL { LINE OUT g @ ‘P_}}f—*‘!’_”—ii
NR: OFF 5524 A e ke e
Cro, 55C 4= . -0
NORM ¥R55] 7--15KHz LINE DUT LROREEAM-NET 2.
1 &alﬂ\‘l-:l' * ‘;."KIE = ISKf
5524 YTVM *-8 Mental—i'l VI EEH YR5601 Vﬁ!ﬂl'g"
N \}ﬁgﬁT \(Rgg%%_
(AC-223] 5516 5504 5624

EF—TJCTLEREAVR CTRE.
B2 TR{MGELARY 5L EHD,
RAAFRLOMABL NS POBREET 2
BEeH5.

(BT 2% & T

BRL~UREN L & 0d8 AR & 2548
METHOEDB/ESI, —25d0 WE L EE
F .

—15—




AF -y TBHh

-y b o

AR

FTAFEA -}

B OB 5 &

FMTRFF—7 - RS

7KHz 15KHz S % & +0.5-1.0dB & B#
LEbEa,

2 OB iz XM EM O SOURCE Ol
T 2 &R BB TAPE odl, 15KHz @
BERLAATRHUVUTSaR 7 0 — FoEE
HEIDTAA— 7R EHALELTEEL
TFxad@mlE,

15. TEST TONE
Q5C
L=ty b

STOP
VRS511,
VR512

L el R

VR801,802
YRBO3, 804
VR2903
2904
2905

TP7001,

7002

32501
(LINE IN/
OUT}

16. TONE.
LEVEL
METER OdB
nE

REC/PLAY
TAPE
METAL

VRS11, 512
{LEVEL)
VYR4555, 4556

Ll A =3 —
{(AR)

AG

VTV M

JzmM

F 14

TR0
7002 VTV

EP L~ —28dB 12 REC VR Mg

LINE IN, 800Hz {QdB=550mV)

TONE ON (LEVEL} L T YR8C1, 802,

{800Hz)

VR803. 804 (12.5K) T—28dB (DOLBY)}

o] -3

# TP7001. 7002 T LINE—28dB * TONE
ONOL~LEEH¥ S

~28d8. B00Hz. LINE IN TH¥F

SOURCE/TAPE @ L~ s HAE L TRL-

~MAZT B (VRS11, 512)

TONE ON (LEVEL} LT L~ i—&—D

ode BEI-aht 3

# TAPE O L-~LER). Faw7F9 F&IZ
E®L T, REC/TAPE® v~ 0 &
SOURCE tBIL (LT OdB &b E B

17. HEAD
ERASER
7 IR%E

POWER
—QFF

POWER
—ON
({hELT

Fxw?

YRI0Q)
9002

TPSQ01
TP9005
TP9OO03
TPS004

. Eraser PCBR~»F¥—7NRUFTY 7

TERML TS,

Ny R

YTyvM

TRl k4007t
FHCFx 0T

#* J% Power—ON B#IZfT% Y (31T
G T— e RS Power—ON L THE)

TPOOO5 % GND L 1z & % TPS001 X 1 il
B MBI VRO Z T LR
316 {+10dBV.) VRO002 = T MA M
----- 880t 1Hz, i/, MM e & X2
NEHFTEECWET S,

Power--Off L TH UF Power—ONT % & 1)
L—RYSOO1 #ON * 5. {(HF oL WH¥
5) 20k % TPYOO3 (X2 9004) ¢ 0 i#k
ELAAENET S,

Power—ON I 8. MEBEE22—1 ¥
1.35v

N (RBRENEE N, ERAB (R
B LES{LTYL =Nz (BT 5]}
TOBRELRE NELTRE, BRolRE
HHLEVI BN L= N BRSO
RENUCHEORES U F o,

—16—




Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism

J J UP Al AG
Symbol No, Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England

Other Australia

100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
Explode View
10 Chassis, Bottom 27D50694F03 | 27DS0694F03 | 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F04 | 27D50694F04
19 Stopper, Cord 43841625101 43841625J0 4384162540 43841625402 43B41625J04
37 Ass’y, Control PCB 01VE1400F34 | O1VE3500F43 | 01VE3500F43 | 01VE3500F43 | 01V63500F43
65 Cover, Rear 16D58657F02 | 15D58657F02 | 15D68657F04 | t5D58657F04 | 15058657F04
&7 Ass’y, Master Bord 01V61400F30 | 01VB3500F41 01V63600F09 | 01VG3600F09 | O1V6E3600F09
65 Bracket, Trans 07A61182FM 07A681182F01 None Use MNane Use Mone Use
66 Trans, Power 25TB0B15F01 25T60615F01 None Use None Lise None Use
67 Plug, AC Cord 28THMETNUD 28T4t871UM1 2874091 60L01 28750179001 28T55003F02
a8 Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 29A58768FM None Use None Use None Use
68 Housing, Sensor 15B58781F)) 15B58781F01 MNone Use None Use None Use
69 Neon Lamp G65TE1618FO 65TG1618F0 None Use None Use None Use
7 SW, Select None Use None Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 | 40T40705T04
72 Bracket, SW None Use None Use 07A61716FM 07AB1716F01 Q7AGIT16F0
76 Bracket, Front 07C52106FMN 07C61799FM 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01
89 Trans, Power None Use None Use 25T61716F0 25T61715F01 25T61715F01
20 Label, Select None Use None Use 5440672101 54440672001 54A40672U01
96 Screw, MCH Mane Use None Use 03552360F14 03552360F 14 03562360F 14
110 Cover, Mecha 15B50731F01 16B61798F01t 15B61798F01 15861798F0 15B61793F01
113 Lens, Dust Cover G61A50736FMN Mane Use MNone Use Mone Uge Mong Use
115 Screw, Tapping 03540012G58 None Use None Use None Use None Use
1186 PCB, Cassette LED 84D60B56F03 None Use None Use MNone Use None Use
117 LED, TLUG163 48TE2606F01 MNone Use Nane Use None Use MNane Use
118 Label, Reflector 54 AB8965F01 MNone Use None Use MNone Use None Use
12t Spring, Lock 41A50738F01 41 AE2693F01 41 AB2693F A AB2693FMN 41AB2693F0
130 Shaft, Deck 47 A507 20F01 47AB0720F02 | 47AB0720F02 | 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 I
132 Bracket, Deck L 07CS50714FM 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 :
133 Bracket, Deck R 07C50715F01 07C60715F02 | O7CS0715F02 | O7CB0716F02 | O7C50715F02
135 Lever, Cassette 45B850707F01 45B50707F02 | 45B50707F02 | 45B50707F02 : 45BGQ707F02
186 Cassette Deck 01U5900F48 O1UE2000F36 | O1UE2000F36 | 01UG2000F36 5 01U62000F 26
197 LED, SLF None Use 48TEOB78FO1 48TE0B78F01 48T60878FM 48T60B78F01
194 Rubber, Eject None Use 75AB0759F01 75A60758F01 75A60759FM 75A60759F01
202 Arm, Eject None Use 45B60675FO 45B60875F01 45B60675FM 45B60675F01
203 Bush, Arm Eject None Use 43A60764F0 43A80764FM 43AB0754F01 43A60764F01
204 Screw, T-Tite None Use 03544205G34 03544205G34 | 03544205G34 | 03544205G34
{Master Bord) .
TH5001 Termistor, 5K ohm None Use 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48TK7369F15 48TS57369F15
F101,102, 103 | Fuse, T-1A None Use Nene Use 65T42077\16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 '
F104 Fuse 65T57086F04 | 65TS57086F04 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 :
C115 Capacitor, 3300uF None Use 23541198U77 23541198U77 233541198U77 23541198U77
{Control PCB)
D6015 Diode, $5176 TPA? None Use None Use 49T58583F01 | 48TH8583F01 | 48T58583F01
206004 Diode, Zener 48T40059U26 | 48T40059UT3 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 |
Z D005 Diode, Zener 48T40150U28 48T40150022 48T40150022 48T401500U22 43T40150U22
Z D6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40059U31 | 48T40059U31 48T40059U3% | 48T40059U31
ZD6007 Diode, Zener 48T40150U08 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14 | 48T4A0150U14 | 48T40150U14
R&6002 Resistor, Allay 51T62333F02 | 51T52333F07 51T62333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333F07
{Packing Material}
306 | Owner's Manual 68RB089I5FO1 | 68RE08ISFO1 | 68R62431F03 | 68R62431F01 | HER62AB1FO1 |

—17—=



Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Index Sy&bol Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56C53420F51 | Carton,Packing

302 56D60007F01 | Tray, Packing

303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
306 68R62431F01 | Owners Manual UP, AK, AG
68R60895F01 | Owner's Manual J

—18—



PO

B4

.ﬂ{l-.,é

55

A
R ey
2 43

M3IA papojdx3



Exploded View Parts List

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

A7.Cl 1 03A44642103 | Screw,T-Tite M3 X5

ES 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket,Switch & Volume

D5 3 01V61400F38 | Ass'y Volume,Pitch Control

B6 4 64B58645F01 | Panel,Side(L)

cé 5 36A47129F0D6 | Knob,Bias

c7 [ 64D60390F01 | Panel.Front

c7 7 03544205G38 | Screw,T-Tite M3x6

D7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control

D2 16 27D50694F04 | Chassis, Bottom AK, AG
27D50694F03 | Chassis, Bottom J.UP

D5,F3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

A2.C3 12 03540036001 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8

El 13 03544205G09 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8 J

cé 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket, Side{L)

Al 15 15D58656F01 | Cover, Top

E7 16 01V61400F51 | Ass’y Panel,Front

El 17 01V61500F01 | Ass'y Senser,Line

D1,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion, Rubber

El 19 43B41625J02 | Support, Cord AK
43B41625J04 | Support.Card AG
43B41625J01 | Stopper, Cord J,UP

C6,D7 20 03540011G41 | Screw,MCH M3X6 Flat

ES 21 45B44337F01 | Lever,Knob

C7 22 36A45460F06 | Knob, Power

D6,EB 23 36A56006FD2 | Knob,Push

E6 24 36A47373F04 | Knob,Push'L"

E6 25 41A41324F901 | Spring,Push

Cc5 26 75A57803F02 | Cushion, Meter

F3,G3 27 05B41635J102 | Rivet,Push

F7.H? 28 0FAS7058F02 | Ass'y Trannleg

H6 29 15D50708F (32 | Cover, Bottom

F3 30 G7C50713F01 | Bracket, Panel

c4 k1| 61A61094F01 | Lens Indicator

D6 32 75A58135F01 ¢ Cushion,Switch

G? 3 43A44685F01 | Spacer, Switch

G2 34 84D60656F07 | P.C.B,Remote DIN

D& 35 75A58422F01 | Cushion, Switch

F2z 36 07A57334F01 | Bracket,Panel L

F3 37 01V61400F34 | Ass'y PCB,Control FR
01V63500F37 | Ass'y PCB.Control FD

Do 38 75A42565P22 | Cushion, Rubber

D6 39 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber

H3 40 84D60656F03 | P.C.B,Phono Plate

E6 42 07A58133F01 | Bracket,Switch

43 26B58451F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

E6 44 03540012G01 | Screw, Tapping M3X5 Rnd

H4 45 01V61400F35 | Ass'y PCB.REC Equalizer

H1 46 03S43997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6

Cl,H2Z 47 03544205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6

£5 48 01ve1400F29 | Ass’'y PCB, Timer Switch

F5 49 26B58449F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

D5 50 03C40014G06 | Screw, MCH MZ2.6X5

F4 51 01V61800F08 | Ass'y PCB,Head Phone & Meter

F6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring,Earth

ES 53 40T63116F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

H2 54 03540012G41 | Screw, Tapping M3X8§

—20—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

H3 55 15D58657F04 | Cover,Rear UP,AK, AG
15D58657F02 | Cover,Rear J

H3 56 07A58421F01 | Bracket.Panel

G5 57 01v63600F09 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP.AK.AG
01V61400F30 | Ass'y PCB,Master FR
D1V63500F41 | Ass'y PCB Mother FDJ

HS 58 27C50697F04 | Chassis, Side

F7, H7 59 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg

F7.H7 60 03544205G52 | Screw, T-Tite M4X14 Blk

F7 6l 01V6e1600F19 | Ass'y PCB,Auto Erase

Dl 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket,Panei{L)

D5 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket.Volume

E3 64 07B58392F01 | Support,Chassis

E2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket, Trans J

F2 66 25T60615F01 | Trans Power J

H1 67 28T50179%U01 | Plug,AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Ptug,AC Cord up
28T41871U01 | Plug,AC Cord 4

H1 68 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser 4

H1 09 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon J

G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch, Slide

Gl 71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP,AK, AG

Gl 72 07A61716F01 | Bracket,Select Switch UP.AK. AG

Hé 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket, PanekR)

F6 74 09T45549F12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)

F6 75 40T63125F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

F3 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket,Front FR
07C61799F01 | Bracket,Front FD

B3, C4 77 03544205G56 | Screw, T-Tite M3X25

H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AU

G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P

80 07B44494P01 | Shield, 0SC

G3 81 01v¥59300F76 | Ass'y PCB.Pulse 0O5C

F7.H7 82 04540072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock

86 83 43A58643F01 | Spacer,Side

D7 83 43A58643F02 | Spacer,Side(R)

E4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SDLIP)

E4 85 08TS57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF

E4 86 43T53136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301

D& 87 03540012G26 | Screw,Tapping M3X6 Flat

El 88 03552360F14 i Screw, MCH {(M4X§ Fit)

Gl 89 25T61715FQ1 | Trans Power UP.AK. AG

H1 90 5S4A40672U01 | Label,Select UP,AK, AG

Cé 91 64C58651F01 | Panel,Top

E7 92 64B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R)

D7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket,Side(R)

B6,E7 94 03340011G91 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5 Bind

P& 95 36A55392F04 | Knob,Slide Switch

El 9% 03A44642)01 | Screw,T-Tite M3 X6 UP AK, AG

F1 96 03352360F14 | Screw,MCH (M4X§ Fit) UP.AK.AG

H3 97 01V61400F33 | Ass'y PCB Qut put Switch

E7 98 26B58647F01 | Shield, PCB

C6, E5 99 03C40014G09 | Screw,MCH M3X5

Ab 100 03A52134F01 | Screw,Special M3x8.5

A5 101 61A50712F02 | Crystal,Door

A5 102 07C50704F02 | Frame,Door

21—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

A5 102 64A58637F01 | Plate, Door

AB 103 04840071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.9x0.7

Ab 104 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B5 105 07B58336F01 | Frame,Holder L

B5 106 07B58337F01L | Frame,Holder R

Ab 107 04540075G11 | Washer 3.1Xx5.4X0.13

AS5,BS 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve, Holder
47A52613F01 | Shaft, Holder

A5, B5 109 04C42091G12 | Washer "'C" 1,2

BS 110 15B50731F01 | Cover, Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover, Mechanism FD

BS 111 03340012G18 | Screw, Tapping M2.6X6

BS 112 26A56994FQ01 | Shield, Head

BS 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B6 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B4 115 03540012G58 | Screw, Tapping M2x5 FR

B4 116 84D60656F08 | P.C.B,Cassette LED FR

B4 117 48T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

B5 118 54A55965F01 | Label, Reflector FR

A3 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

Al A4 120 04C42091G04 | Washer "C"” 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

Ad 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

A3 122 44A53019F01 | Gear,Damper C

A3 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

A3 124 44A52924F01 | Gear,Damper B

A3 125 44A52923F01 | Gear.Darmnper A

Ad 126 30543803G05 | Dial Cord

B3 127 41A60285F01 | Spring,Damper

A4, B3 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelet

BS 129 41A58335F01 | Spring,C Pack

B4 130 47850720F01 | Shaft, Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft, Deck FD

Ad 131 41A50740FCG1 | Spring.C Lever

B3 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y,Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

B4 133 07C50715F01 | Bracket.Deck R FR
D7C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

B4 135 45B50707F01 | Lever,Cassette FR
45B50707FD2 | Lever,Cassette FD

C4 136 03540012G18 | Screw, Tapping M2.6X6

A7 137 07D58654F01 | Frame, Control(A)

B6 138 36C58652F01 | Knob,Logic Control

B& 139 84D60659F06 | P.C.B,Keyboard Switch

B7 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B6 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B7 142 61A52484F01 | Lens Indicator

87 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

c? 144 03S40012G72 | Screw, Tapping M2X 10 Flat

B6 145 03540012G78 | Screw.Tapping M2X6

E4 152 01V61600F18 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp

D4 153 07D55393FQ1 | Frame, Meter

c4 154 64A554006F02 | Panel,Slide Volume

D5 155 36A55396F02 | Knob,Slide Volume

D5 156 36A52099F02 | Knob, Slide

c4 157 26A58795F01 | Shield, Meter Volume

C4,C5 158 72T50769F02 { Meter, Level

C5 159 64B55395F02 | Plate, Meter

-22—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

cd 160 75A56279F01 | Cushion, Meter

D4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever,Push Switch

E3 162 03S4001L1G93 | Screw,MCH M3X3

D3 163 01V61400F41 | Ass'y PCB Volume & Switch

D5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob

D5 165 03540012G63 | Screw, Tapping M2X8

D4 166 03543997P33 | Screw,MCH M2Xx6

C4,D4 167 03540011699 | Screw, MCH M3X5

ES 168 27C60389F01 | Chassis,Front

Ab 183 03540012G48 | Screw, Tapping M3Xé

Ad, Bd 184 15A60068F01 | Guide, Cassette Deck

D4 185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper

B3 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FR87EQLA FR
01U62000F36 | Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD

B4 187 03540012G28 | Screw, Tapping M3X8

E7 189 07C55394F02 | Frame, Switch & Volume

Dé& 19 61A55408F02 | Crystal.Mater

Ce 192 36A45474F06 | Knob, Eject

C6 193 07A45558F02 | Frame, Eject

C5 154 45A50719F01 | Lever, Eject

C5 195 41A45559F03 | Spring, Eject

Dé 196 07A45557F03 | Frame, Power

C5 197 48T60878FC1 | LED SLF FD

Al 198 75A60759F 01 | Rubber Eject FD

a3 199 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper

c7 200 03540012G07 | Screw,Tapping M2x10

B6 201 04540070G33 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4

A2 202 45B60675F01 | Arm,Eject FD

A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush,Arm Eject FD

A2 204 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5 FD

C3 205 65T47743F01 | FL Counter

D3 206 01V61400F42 | Ass'y PCB.LED

p3 207 14B60028F01 | Rubber,Insulator

D3 208 45A55404FD1 | Spacer,Side(R)

D3 209 61A55425F01 | Lens Guide

c7 210 36A63092F01 | Knob Control

23—




A

*onos o
CASSETTE MECHANISM
 ExrloneD View

3

(2dAL maN) wsiueyosy g4 M3IA papoldx3



Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List(New Type from Serial No. 1251)

Index Sy'::,bol Stock No. Description Remarks
AS 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroiler
A5 2 D7A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust
B7 3 04540075G12 | Washer,3.1x5.4X0.25
A5,B7 4 04C42091G05 | Washer,C 2.04
B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw,Torque M2X5.5
Ab [ 07A57431F0!L | Frame, Lifter
A7 7 03542155004 | Screw,Set {—) M2x4
A7 8 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter
AB, AT 9 03852360F16 | Screw,MCH M1.7X1.5
B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing.Erase Head
BS 11 03540011G30 | Screw MCH M2X6
Ab 12 03C40014G15 | Screw MCH M2X8
B6 13 03A43146G01 | Screw,MCH M2X6
B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller
B7 15 49A60272F01 | Pinchrolier
B6 16 41B60230F04 | Spring.Pull
Ab, 87 17 043540075G07 | Washer, 2.1 X4X0.5
Ab, B7 18 04C42091G12 | washer,C 1.2¢4
A5 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller
E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer, STW 2.54
A5 21 43A60271F01 | Guide, Tape
A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring.Pull
A6 23 03C40014G07 | Screw. MCH M2x4
A5 24 49A60272F02 | Pinchroller
AB 25 45A57432F01 | Arm, Lifter
Ab 26 02A60263F01 | Nut,Azimuth
B6,Gé 27 03C40014G07 | Screw , MCH M2x4
B6 28 02A60838F01 | Nut,Stopper
B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring,Push
AS 30 03A436550U02 | Screw, Torgue
C4 3 47A60262F01 | Shaft, Head Azimuth
C4 35 49A60261F01 | Roller,Head Azimuth
C5 36 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B
C7 37 45A60797F01 | Arm.Eject Stopper
Cc7 38 41A60801F01 | Spring,Eject Stopper
C6.C7 39 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw
Cé,¢7 40 03S44205G33 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X8
D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring,B.T.

Cé 42 45A60266F01 | Arm,Back Tension

Co 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2,6X6X0,25
BS 44 41A60193F04 | Spring.Push

B4 45 44A60257F01 | Gear.Head Base—A
D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.24

C6,C7? 47 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5
B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

86 49 15A60273F01 | Housing.R/P Head

B7 50 01A61171F01 | Ass’y,Take up Pinchroller
D4 52 45A60754F01 | Arm. Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm.Rec

D% 5 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft,Switch Push

D7 5 04340075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.13
Cb 57 41B60230F02 | Spring.Pull

C7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Roller, Piay Idler

B5, Ch 60 41A60193F05 | Spring.Push

—25—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
C4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3.GA 62 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E3, G4 63 493A60192F01 | Pulley, Back Tension
E3.G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass’y,Reel Supply
D4,F5 65 04540075G03 | Washer,1,7X3.2X0.25
E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley,Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04540075G05 | Washer,2.1X4X0.13
F4 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y,FF/REW Clutch
ES 69 07B60755F01 | Frame, Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring,Cassette
E7 71 01C60223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D7 72 41B60230F03 | Spring.Pull
D7 13 45A60217F01 | Arm,Pause
D? 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 03C40014G12 | Screw, MCH M2.6x4
Gl 76 01T60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
F1 77 0LlT60762F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
Fl 78 01T62672F01 | Ass'y,Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 | Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 0LA60187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
£5 81 45A60214F01 | Arm,Brake L
E5.E6 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber, Brake
E5 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft,Switch
FS B4 44B60220F01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm . FF/REW Release
ES 89 41A60231F01 | Spring,F/R Release
E5 90 41B60230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F& 93 44A60219F01 | Worm, Drive
Fé 94 47A60218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 9% 01V63300F19 | Ass’y,Panel Sensor
C1 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT M2.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw, MCH M2,6X10D
G6 99 07A60204F01 | Bracket, Drive
Bl 103 30A61681F01 { C.W,Shield
Cl 104 84C60794F01 | Panel,Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor.DD
G6 106 49A60207F01 | Puliey,Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
Ab 108 88T52095F01 | Head.Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4,E5 110 40T60329F01 | Switch, Leaf
G2 111 59T60190F01 | Motor,Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch,Rotary Encorder
G5 113 §9T60205F01 | Motor, Drive
FaA 114 45A60195F01 | Arm,.FF/REW
F4 115 44A60198F0) | Gear. FF/REW
£4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E4 117 04A60199F01 | Washer, FF/REW

-—265—




. FR

" CASSETTE MECHANISM
“EXPLODED VIEW

(edA L piQ) wsiueyosN Y4 M3IA papoldx]



Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
B2 201 Lock, Lever
B3 202 43E00049S01 | Spacer
B3 203 41E00050501 | Spring,Puli
B3 204 Screw,Pan M2.5% 10
C3 205 QL1ED0044S01 | Ass'y.Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 07E00047S01 | Support, Pinchroller
B3, DS 207 04C42091G05 | Washer, E M2
B4 208 D3E0N0109502 | Screw,Set (—) M2X3
B84 209 46E00026501 | Block,Erase Head
B4 210 4%3E00040501 | Reel,Supply
B84 211 03E00027S01 | Screw,M2X20
B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw,M2X4
A4.C5 213 04E00052502 | Washer
C3 214 43E00194501 | Guide, Tape
c4 215 41E00046S501 | Spring.Pinchroller
C4 216 01E00020501 | Ass'y,Connection Bracket
C4.F3 217 G3E00108501 | Screw,Pan M2.5x4
C5 218 41EQ00022501 | Spring. Adjustment
C4 219 03EQ0D23801 | Screw
C4,C5 220 03E00109501 } Screw,Set {(—) M2x4
C5 221 46EQ0021501 | Block,R/P Head
Cc5 222 02EQ0D024S01 ! Nut
C5 223 49E00039S01 | Reel, Take up
Cc2 224 0LEQD056S501 | Cable, Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 A5ED00052S01 | Lever,Record
D3 226 Ass'y,Chassis Rivet
D3.E4 227 04EDD062S03 | Washer
D3.E4 228 49E00041501 | Pulley
D3 229 41E00061S01 | Spring, Pull
D3.E4 230 42E00042501 | Belt,Reel
D3 231 04E00062S01 { Washer,Flat
D4,E2 232 03A43852J02 | Screw,Pan M2.5%5
D4 233 43E00028501 | Ball,Steel M2
D4 23 43E00028502 | Balt,Steel M3
D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring.Head Base
D5 236 03540011G21 | Screw,Pan M3X4
D5 237 41E00045501 | Spring.full
D5 238 DIE0O0043501 | Ass'y,Pinchroller
D2 239 D1E00057S01 | Cable,Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 01E00058501 | Cable,Connector E 3P
c2 241 01ED0059501 | Cable, Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033501 | Spring,Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031S01 | Case,Reel
F3 245 D1E0001850C1 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB
E3 246 Screw, Pan M2.5X6
E3.E4 247 04C42091G04 | Ring, E M3
E3 248 04C42091G1l1 |Ring, E M2.5
F2 24% Bracket, Motor
F3 250 03543997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3
FS 251 Guide, Bracket
G3 252 G3E00110501 | Screw,Bind M2.6Xx4
G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket
G4 254 03E00111501 | Screw,Pan M2X3
F4 255 44E00036501 | Cam,Gear
E2 256 25E00032501 | Coil,Reel

—28—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
H2 257 42E00112501 | Belt
G5 258 03E00108303 | Screw,Pan M2.5X20
Ca 259 01E00019501 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
B5 260 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
B4 261 48E00121501 | Termistor
B4 262 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B3 263 Screw
B4 264 Pinchroller
E3 265 40E00054S501 | Switch, Leaf
H2 267 01E00055501 | Ass’y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114501 | Diode,$5277B
G2 269 18E00116S01 | Semi VR 20KB
H3 270 59E00038S01 { Ass'y,DD Motor
H5 2n S59E00035501 | Ass'y,Pad Motor
G5 272 40E0Q00037501 | Switch, Leaf
G5 273 40E00037501 | Switch. Leaf
G5 274 40E00037801 | Switch,Leaf
E3 275 43E00217S501 | LED.Sensor
F3 276 40E00053501 | Switch, Leaf
F4 277 25EQ0032501 | Coil,Reel
A5, B4 278 03552360F16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter
A5 280 03542155U01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F0!L | Frame,Lifter
B5 282 45A57432F02 | Arm,Lifter

—29-




RSEEQGSS M

lamp PCE

LIV

B

Remarks

53]



F
|.Iﬂ.h.wmum..wsm.\. -
. .y .
._I..E.n_.....dﬁi,¢ (&)
T SlO%ED  meY ih .
Ll and g =
- - - : L
B il B
: S T :
£ @ s ® @ .
o 4 R ﬁJ_
. i wi (2 .
] % m ® [ @3! s e ’
it i, P
o & | & © A
m = famr D
@ (88
_ 8| gk -
af o] R mog
_ g %38
Ly
»

NGSRD renaz TG M [

K-04



¥

;3

, ‘!ﬂf

[

g 5%

-

.

a -

7ieq

S
T



PCB Parts List

Master PCB Parts List Syh'::fo' Stock No. Description
Symbol — Q256 48T51175F01 |25C1775E
No. Stock No. Description Q257,258 |48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
(Fuse) Q259,260 |48T51878F01 [25C2878 A,B

F101102 | 65T42077U16 [Semko T-IA _ (UP,AKAG)| |Q263 48543525F05 |25CI815Y,GR

F103 65T42077U16 |Semko T1A  (UPAKAG) | |Q264 48T41197U04 |2SA777S

F104 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A  (UP,AKAG)| |0301,302 |48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA

F104 65T57086F04 | 1A-250V ()] |0303304 [48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
(Switch) Q305306 |48T52123F02 |28K117 BL

5201202 | 40T52528F01 |4F SGK 1042 (PB EQ) Q311 48T40081T03 |2SA733 (P)

5301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [Dolby) Q312 48543525F05 |2SCI815.Y.GR

$501 40T56475F01 |SSR244S [Tape select] Q313 AST51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
(Variable Resistor) Q401 48TS6031F01 |2SDIZ66P,Q

VR251252 | 18B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q405 48T57305F01 |2SD 13028,T

VR253254 | 18C41732G06 |10KB Q406 48T57305F01 |2SD 13025, T

VRS01502 | 18C41732G07 |1KB Q451,452 | 48T47681F03 |25C1844 EA

VRS05506 | 18844064108 |2.2K1/2 Q453454 | 48T51878FO01 |25C2878 A,B

VRS07.508 | 18B44064102 |4.7K-1/2W Q455456 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B

VR509510 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-B [Bias] Q551552 |48T56025F01 |2SDI276P,Q

VR511512 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-B [Level] Q553,554 | 48543525F02 |25C1815Y

VR513514 | 18T63124F01 |Rotary 100K-A [EQ] Q555,556 | 48S43525F02 |25CI815Y

VRE0L802 | 18C41732G09 [47K Q567 48T56031F01 |25D1266P,Q

VRS03804 | 18C41732609 |47K Q558 48TE6030F01 |2SB4LP,0
(Trans,05C) Q559 48S43525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR

T501 25T56004F01 |0OSC 560,561 | 48S43525F02 |2SCIBIS.Y

502 25T56004F01 |0SC Q801,802 | 48S43394P01 |25CI890 E.F

1503 25T56004F01 [0SC Q803 A8T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
(Coil) Q804 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B

1251252 | 24T61233F01 |Trap WITHC Q3201,3202 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 13025.T

1253254 |24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH {Diode)

1301302 |91T44717P01 |105B b101 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX

1303304 |91T44717P02 [198 D102 48T55186F01 |GPLOD  -AX

1305306 | 24T52159F01 |36mH D103 48T55186F01 |GPLOD  -AX

1351352 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D104 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX

1353354 | 24T52159F01 |36mH D105 48TS5186F01 |GPIOD  -AX

L501502 |24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D303304 |48TS1582F01 |MAIS0 -AX

1503504 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D451452 | 48TS1582F01 |MA.IS0 -AX

L505506 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH D453454 | 48S134816 | 151556
00) D454 48T51582F01 |MAL50 -AX

IC301302 | 51T52160F01 |HAI12038.01 D455 485134816  |1S1555

IC303304 | 51T52160F01 |HA1203801 D455 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX

1C402 51T51173F01 |UPC4SS6C D504 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX

IC501 51543471002 |UPCH558C D505 48T51582F01 |MAI50 -AX

(Transistor & FET) D506 AST51582F01 |MAIS0 -AX

Q15 48T41197008 |25A777S D508 A8T51582F01 |MAIS0 -AX

Q102 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,0 D509 48T51582F01 |MA-I50 -AX

Q103 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q 31013102 | 485134816 | 151555

Q104 48T56030F01 |2SB94LP,Q (Diode,Zener)

Q106 48S43525F05 |2SCI8ISY,GR 70101 | 48T52739F90 [HZ22 3 -AX

Q107 48543525F05 |2SCI8I5Y,GR D102 | 48T52739F74 |HZI2B2 -AX

Q108 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q ZD103 | 48T52739F70 |HZI2ZAL -AX

Q109 48S43525F05 |25C1815Y,GR ZD104 | 48TS2739F90 {HZ22 -3 -AX

Q110 48T56031F01 |2SDI266P,Q ZD105 | 48T52739F79 [HZ16 1 -AX

Q111 48T56029F01 |2SD1276P,Q 20201 | 48T52739F74 |HZI2B2 -AX

Q251 48T47681F03 |25C1844 EA ZD301,302 | 48T52739F40 |HZ 6C1 -AX

Q252 48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA 70401 | 48T52739F66 |HZIIB3 -AX

Q253 48547729F02 |25K117 BL (Diode, Bridge)

Q254 48T52123F02 |25K117 BL BDI0L | 48T50629F01 |WLO2

0255 48T51175F01 |25C1775€

—33—




Sy&bol Stock No. Description Syhrll;l)bol Stock No. Description
(Posistor) c570 23340657F18 |[(El) 22uF 2%
PS2101,2102| 48T56034F01 |471 C571 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
(Thermistor) G580 23840657F17 [(EN 10uF 25V
TH801,802 1 48542931U34 |10K Cso1 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
TH5001 48T57369F15 {5KOhm {FD)| |C802 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
(Capacitor) €803 08TS52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C101 23541198U73 [(EI} 2200uF 35V 804 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
Cc102 23541198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C805 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C105 23541198U72 [(El}y 2200uF 25V C806 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C106 23541198U56 |(El} 470uF 16V C867 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C108 23541198U56 |(EI)} 470uF 16V | C808 08T52448F04 (Pp) 0.00043uF
C109 23541198U72 |(E)) 2200uF 25V 809 08T52448F31 [(Pp) 5600pF
C110 23541198U49 |{ED 330uF 25v C810 08T52448F13 |{(Pp) 1000pF
cin 23541198U57 |(EI) 470uF 25V Ccsll 23541059P21 [(Ta) 6.8uF 6.3V
c112 23541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V cs812 08TS57851F11 [(TH) 0.068uF
Cl113 23T58450F01 |(ED 6800uF 25V C815 23540657F21 |(E) 100uF 25V
Cl14 238$41198U41 |(EN 220uF 16V C817 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
C115 23541198U77 |(EI) 3300uF 25V (FD) | |C818 08T42081U01 |(Pp) 100pF
Clls 23541198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C2101,2102 | 08TS55119F 34 |(Mi) 100pF
Ccl17 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V €21032104 | 0BTS55119F18 |(Mi) 30pF
C120 23T43197F18 |(El) 10uF 25V 21052106 | 0BT55119F28 |{(Mi) 56pF
c21 D8T6E1407F01 j(Ac) 0.22uF 125V C2107,2108 | 08TS5119F30 |(Mi) 68pF
Cl123 23541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C2109,2110 | 08TS55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
441,442 | 23T43197F05 |(EI) 4.7uF 25V C2111,2112 { 08T42081U19 [(Pp) 560pF
C443 23540657F17 [(El) 10uF 25V C21152116 | 23T43197F25 |(EN 330uF 10V
Ca44 23541198U12 [(El 10uF 50V C2117,2118 | 23T43197F07 |(El) 22uF 16V
Ca45 23541198035 [(El) 100uF 25V C2119,2120 { 23540657F08 |(EN 100uF 10V
Ca49 23T43197F11 |[{EN 220uF 16V C2121,2122 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
451,452 23T42478F24 ((ED) 1.0uF 50V C2127,2128 | 23T43197F11 |(ED 220uF 16V
C453,454 | 23540657F13 |((EN 47uF 16V C2131,2132 | 08544505P41 |(Ce) 220pF
C455456 | 23S540657F21 |(ERH 100uF 25V C21332134 | 08TH7851F09 |(TH 0.047uF
457 21540655F23 |(Ce) 100pF 21352136 | 08T52448F37 {(Pp) 10000pF
458 21C45322G22 |(Ce) 100pF 50V C2141 23T42477F11 |(EI) 10uF 25V
469 23840657F21 [(ED 100uF 25V C21452146 | 23T43197F13 |(El} 100uF 25V
C501,502 |08T52448F01 |(Pp) 0.00033uF C2148 23T43197F11 [(EN 220uf 16V
C503,504 |08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF Cc2201 23540657F11 [(E) 22uF 18V
C505506 |08BT42081U09 (Pp) 220pF €3001,3002 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF
C507,508 |23T43197F02 [(E) 1uF 50V C3003,3004 | 08T57851F15 |(TH 0.15uF
C509,510 |08T52448F33 |(Pp) 6800pF €3005,3006 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
C511,512 | 23540657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V 30073008 | 0BT57851F19 |(TH 0.33uF
513,514 |08T57851F07 |(Tf) 0.033uF C3009,3010 | 08TS50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
C515516 |08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3011,3012 | 23T43197F 14 ((El) 220uF 10V
C517,518 (08T57851F15 ((Tf) 0.15uF C3i013,3014 | 08TS52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C519520 |08544505P41 [(Ce) 220pF C3015,3016 | 08T52448F 41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C521,522 |08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF C3017,3018 | 23T42478F05 [(ED 10uF bV
€522,523 |23T43197F20 |(Ely 220uF 25V 30153020 | 08T52448F37 |[(Pp) 10000pF
€524,525 |23T42477F09 i(El) 4.7uF 25V C3021,3022 | 23T42478F09 |(EIl 4.7uF 25V
Ch27 23T42477F09 |(ED 4.7uF 25V 30233024 | 08T52448F43 |(Pp) 18000pF
C551,552 |23540657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V 30253026 | 23T43197F09 |(ED 47uF 16V
C553,554 |0BT52448F21 {(Pp) 2200pF C3027,3028 | 23T42478F24 |(EDH 1.0uF 50V
C555556 |08T52448F21 [(Pp) 2200pF C3029,3030 | 23T42478F24 |(ED) 1.0uF 50V
C557,558 |#8T52448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF C3031,3032 | 23T42478F05 (E 10uF 16V
C£559,560 |23S40657F31 ((EN 4.7uF 50V €3033,3034 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C561,562 |(08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF C30353036 | 08T52448F27 [(Pp) 3900pF
C563,564 |08S44505P41 ((Ce) 220pF C3037,3038 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF
565 18544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C3039,3040 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
566,567 |08TS52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3041,3042 | 68T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF
C568,569 {08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF C3043,3044 | 23T43197F09 |(EN) 47uF 16V

—34—




Sy&bol Stock No. Description Sy;;bol Stock No. Description
C30453046 | 23T43197F23 |(E) 470uF 16V R308,309 | 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KD 1/4w

C3049,3050 | 23T43197F22 [(E) 100uF 10V R401 06544593P57 [(Rd) 4700 1/4W

C3051,3052 | 23T43197F02 [(El) LuF S0V R437.438 | 06S544593P77 | (Rd) 3.3K0 1/4w

30633054 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R439 06S44594P18 | (Rd) 150KQ 1/4W

£30553056 | 08TS52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R441,442 [ 0D6S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

C3059,3060 | 23T43197F24 |(El) 22uF 25V R443444 | 06544594P22 |(Rd) 220K 1/4W

C3061,3062 | 23T43197F11 |(Ei) 220uF 16V R445446 [ 06544594P34 |(Rd) 680K 1/4W

£3063,3064 | 23T43197F13 |(EN 100uF 25V RA47.448 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

C3065,3066 | 23T42477F16 [(ED 1.0uF 50V R449.450 [ 06544594P02 {(Rd) 33K 1/4W

C3067,3068 | 23T43197F17 [(EN 4.7uF 50v R451,452 [ 06S44594P22 {(Rd) 220K 1/4W

©3101,3102 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF R453,454 | 06544594P22 {(Rd) 220K$} 1/4W

C31033104 | 08T57851F 156 [(Tf) 0.15uF R455,456 | 06544593P57 I(Rd) 4700 1/4W

C31053106 | 08TS7851F19 |(TH) 0.33uF RA57,458 | 06S44593P9%5 [(Rd) 18K 1/4W

C31073108 | 08TS7851F 1% |(Tf) 0.33uF R459,460 [ 06544593P82 [(Rd) 5.1KS 1/4W

31093110 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R461,462 | 06S44593P46 |(Rd) 1600 1/4W

C3113112 [ 23T43197F14 |(EN 220uF 10V k463,464 | 06S44594P06 !(Rd) 47KQ L/aW

C31133114 [ 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R485 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMD 1/4W

C31153116 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R486 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100K 1/4W

C31173118 | 23T42478FQ05 |{EN 10uF 16V R487 06544594P02 l(Rd) 33KQ L/4W

C31193120 { 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF R491 06544594P02 [(Rd) 33KO L/aw

CAM213122 | 23T42478F09 |(ED 4.7uF 25V R501,502 [ 06S44593P85 [(Rd) 6.8KO 1/4W
C3233124 |0BT52448F43 |(Pp) 18000pF R503,504 | 065445%94P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
C31253126 | 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF R505506 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W i
C31273128 | 23T42478F24 |(EH 1.0uF 50V R507,508 | 06S44594P22 | (Rd) 220K0 1/4W '
C31203130 [ 23T42478F24 |(EN 1.0uF 50V R509,510 | 06544594P22 |(Rd) 220K 1/4W

C31313132 | 23T42478F05 |(EN) 10uF 16V R511,512 [ 06S445%3P53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W

C31333134 | 08TS2448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF R513,514 106544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4wW

C31353136 | 08T52448F27 |(Pp) 3900pF R515516 {06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W

C31373138 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF R517,518 (06544593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W

C31393140 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R519,520 ! 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W

C3l413142 | 08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF R523,524 [ 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.20 1/4W

C31433144 | 23T43197F09 |(EI) 47uF 16V R526 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4wW

C31453146 | 23T43197F23 |(El) 470uF 16V R528 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

31493150 | 23T43197F22 |(El) 100uF 10V R529 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

C31513152 | 23T43197F02 |(El} 1uF 50V R530 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W

31533154 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R531 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

C31553156 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R533 D6544594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W

C31573158 | 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF R551,552 | 06544593P73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W

€3201 23540657F10 |(El} 10uF 18V R553,554 |06S44593P59 |(Rd) 5600 1/4W

3203 23T42477F09 |(El} 4.7uF 25V RS57.558 [ 06544593P59 |(Rd) 5600 1/4w

{Resistor) R559,560 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/4W

R101 06544593P88 [(Rd) 9.1KD 1/4W R561,562 | 05544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4w

R102 06544593P63 {(Rd) 3200 1/4W R963,564 | 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4w

R105 06544593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R565,566 | 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4wW

R107,108 | 06544593P57 [(Rd) 47002 1/4W R567,568 | 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 2201 1/4W

R110 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4wW R569,570 | 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 22¢ 1/4w

RI111 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W R571,572 | 06544593P41 [(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R112 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R573 06544593P8 1 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4w i
R113 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22K 1/4W R574 06544593P63 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W

R114 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W R575 06544594P05 |(Rd) 43K 1/4w

R115 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22K 1/4W R576 06544593P51 [{Rd) 2700 1/4w

R116 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W R577 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W

R117 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22K 1/4W R578 06T55179F51 |(Rm) 2700 2W

R118 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22K 1/4W R579.580 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W

R119 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R581,582 [ 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W

R120 06544593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R583584 | 06S44593P21 |(Rd) 150 1/4W

R151 06544593P99 |(Rd) 27K 1/4wW R585 06C43205J01 |(Rm) 0.50 1/2w

R153 06344593P88 [(Rd) 2.1KQ 1/4W R586 06$44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W |

—35—




Sy':;bol Stock No. Description SY&MI Stock No. Description
R587 66T55179F49 [(Rm) 2200 2w R3015,3016 | 06S44594P14 |[(Rd) 100KD 1/4W
R801,802 |06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27K 1/4W R3017,3018 | D6S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W
R803 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W R319,3020 | 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R3804 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/aw R3021,3022 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R805 06S44594P02 [(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3023,3024 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R&06 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30K 1/4W R3025,3026 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R807 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4w R3027,3028 | 06544593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R808 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3029,3030 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R809,810 |(06544594P22 |(Rd) 220K} 1/4W R3031,3032 | 06S445%34P08 |(Rd) S6KO 1/4W
R811,812 |06544593P85 [(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R3033,3034 | 06544593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R813814 |[06S44593P51 [{(Rd) 27002 1/4W R30353036 | 06544593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R815816 |06S544593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3037,3038 | 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82K 1/4W
k817,818 |06544594P27 |(Rd) 360KQ 1/4W R3039,3040 | 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1K 1/4W
R821,822 | 06544594P10 |(Rd) 68K 1/4W R3041,3042 | 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R823,824 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3043,3044 { 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R827.828 | 06S44594P10 |{Rd) 63KQ 1/4W R3045,3046 { 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100K
R835 06844593P71 [(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4wW R3047,3048 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R837,838 |06544594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3049,3050 { 06S44594P14 | (Rd) 100KD 1/4W
R839,840 |06544593P99 [(Rd) 27KO 1/4W R3051,3052 1 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R841,842 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3061,3062 ! 06544593P89% |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R843,844 | 06544593P97 |[(Rd) 22KO 1/4W R3063,3064 | 06$44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6K 1/4wW
R2101,2102 | 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KD 1/4W R3065,3066 | 06544593P41 [(Rd) 1008 1/4W
R2103,2104 | 06S44593P01 [(Rd) 2.200 1/4W R3067,3068 | 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R21052106 | 06544593P59 |(Rd) 56002 1/4W R3069,3070 | 66S44593P68 [(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W
R2107,2108 | 06840106T32 |{Rd) 560K R3071,3072 | 06344594P22 [{Rd) 220K 1/4W
R2111,2112 | 06540106T18 |(Rd) 150K} R3073,3074 | 06544594P30 [(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W
R2113,2114 | 06544593P44 |(Rd) 1300 1/4W R3075,3076 | 66S44593P74 [(Rd) 2.4KD 1/4W
R21152116 | 06544594P11 |(Rd) 75K0 1/4wW R3077,3078 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2117,2118 | 06540106T31 |{Rd) 510K R3079,3080 | 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100KD 1/4W
R2119,2120 |06544593P96 |(Rd) 20K0 1/4wW R3083,3084 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2121,2122 | 06544593P86 [{Rd) 7.5KQ L/4W R3085,3086 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2123,2124 | 06540106714 |(Rd 100KD R3087,3088 | 06544593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4w
R2125,2126 | 06S44593P95 |{(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W R3090,3091 | 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2127,2128 | 065445%93P91 |{Rd) 12K 1/4W R3092 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W
R2129,2130 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7K(} 1/4W R3093 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2133,2134 | 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3094 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2137,2138 | 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2K(3 1/4W R3095 06544593P%7 {(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R2139,2140 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ l/4W R3096 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4wW
R2141,2142 | 06544593P65 |[(Rd) 1KD 1/4W R3097 06544593P8Y9 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R2143,2144 | 06544593P69 [(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4w R3101,3102 { 06S40106T08 |{(Rd} 56K
R21452146 | 06544594P38 |(Rd) 1M0 1/4W R3103,3104 { 06544593P93 I(Rd) 15Kl 1/4W
R2149.2150 | 06S44593P53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W R31053106 { 06544593P41 [(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R2160 06344593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ L/4W R3107.3108 | 06544593P82 [(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R2161,2162 | 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KD 1/4W R3109,3110 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W
R2163 06544593P77 [(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R3I11,3112 { 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2164 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6K(Q 1/4W R31133114 | 06544593P84 [(Rd) 6.2K 1/4W
R2167,2168 1 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100K 1/4W R3117,3118 | 06544594P38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W
R2171 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R31193120 | 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82K 1/4W
R2173,2174 1 06S41801P32 [(Rd) 1.0KQ 1/4W R3121,3122 | 06544594P10 |(Rd) 68K 1/4W
R2203,2204 [ 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47K} 1/4W R3123.3124 | 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4wW
R2501,2502 | 06544593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R31253126 | 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
k30013002 | 06540106708 |(Rd) 56KQ R3127,3128 | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R3003,3004 | 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15K 1/4W R3129,3130 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7K0 1/4W
R3005,3006 | 06544593P41 |(Rd) 100 1/4wW R3131,3132 | 06544594P08 {(Rd) 56K0 1/4W
R3007.3008 | 06544593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W R3133,3134 | 06544593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R3009,3010 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4wW R31353136 | 06544593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R3011,3012 | 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R3137,3138 | 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82K 1/4W
R3013,3014 | 06544593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W R3139,3140 | 06544593P65 [(Rd) IKQ 1/4W




Syimbol Stock No. Description Sytmbol Stock No. Description
R31413142 | 06344593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W D600S  |48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R31453146 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100K D6010 | 48T44813F01 |MAIBSTA -AX
R31473148 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W D6011 A8T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3161,3162 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W D6012 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3I68 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ D60I3 | 48T44813F01 |MAISSTA -AX
R32013202 | 06S41801P40 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W D6014 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3203 | 06S544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W DE0L5 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT.AX  (UP.AKAG)
R3204 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W D6016 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
. D6017 | 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX
Lamp PCB Parts List D6018 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Symbol . D609 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
yNo. Stock No. Description 06020 48T43982F01 |0A%S
{Lamp) D6021 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLIOOL | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6022 | 48T44813F01 [MAIGSTA -AX
PLLO02 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6023 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLI003 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6024 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLIO0S | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6026 | 48T44813F01 |MAISSTA -AX
3 DE027 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Control PCB Parts List D6028 | 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX
Symbol T D6020 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
"N Stock No. Deseription D6030 | 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX
&) D6031 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6001  151T51994F01 |HD38805A03 DE032 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC600 |S51TS1782F01 |MC14028BCP D6033 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6003 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 | 48T44813F01 | MAIBSTA -AX
IC6004 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6035 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6005 |51T52154F01 |NJM290IN D6036 | 48T44813F01 |MAISSTA -AX
IC6006 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB D6037 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
(C6007 | 51T52158F01 | TD62504 D6033 | 48T44813F01 |MAISSTA -AX
(Filter) DE039 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
CF6001 [ 91T52156F01 |400P D6040 | 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX
(Transistor) D604l 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6001  |48T51118F01 |2SA1015Y D6042 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6002 | 48T51118F01 |2SA1015Y D6043 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6003 | 48T51089F01 |2SA937 Q.R D6044 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6004 | 48S43525F05 |25CI815-Y,GR D604S | 48T44813F01 |MAIBSTA -AX
Q6005 | 48T42620F03 |2SD880-GR D6049 | 48T44813F01 |MAIESTA -AX
Q6006 | 48T56031F01 |2SD1266.P,Q DE0S0 | 48540477001 |INADO3
Q6007 | 48T56032F01 |2SBI77A {Diode, Zener)
Q6008 [48TS56032F01 |2SBI77A ZD6001 | 48T40150U54 |HZIIA3
Q6003 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 | 48T40150U86 |HZ242
Q6010 |48T41365F01 |25D893 P ZD6003 | 48T40150U69 |HZI2C-3
Q6011 | 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U13 |HZ7BIL (FD)
06012 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI8I5Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U26 |HZIC2L (FR)
Q6013 | 48T56032F01 |2SBI77A ZD6005 | 48T40150U22 |HZ561 (FD)
Q6014 | 48T56032F01 |2SB9T7A ZD60D5 | 48T40150U28 |HZ6A-L (FR)
Q6015 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6005 | 48T40059U31 |HZHIBIL (FD)
Q6016 | 48T41365F01 |250893 P ZD6006 | 48T40150U49 |HZ9B1 (FR)
Q6017 | 48T56031F01 |2SD1266.P,Q ZD6007 | 48T40150U08 |HZ3C2 (FR)
Q6018 | 48T41365F01 |29D893 P ZD6007 | 48T40150U14 |HZ4B-2 (FD)
Q6019 | 48T41197U03 |2SAT7ZR ZD6008 | 48T40150U25 |HZ5C1
Q6020 | 48T41197U03 [2SATI7R ZD6009 | 48T40150U56 |HZ11B-2
Q6021 | 48T41197U03 |2SA777R (Capacitor)
Q6023 | 48T42620F03 |2SDS8O.GR C6001 08T55260F 61 |(Ce) 10000pF
(Diode) C6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6004 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX 6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
DE005 | 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX C6004 08T5526GF61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D600 | 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX C6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

37—




SyI\T; bol Stock No. Description Serr:)bol Stock No. Description
6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce} 10000pF R6031 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6032 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6033 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
Ce009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF R6034 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
C6010 23540657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
Co011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6036 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
Cce012 08T55260F58 (Ce) 4700pF R6037 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
6013 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6038 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KD L/6wW
Ce014 23540657F17 |(El} 10uF 25V R6039 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
6015 23540657F17 [(Ely 10uF 25V R6040 06S55066F14 |(Rdy 100K 1/6W
C6016 23S40657F10 {(EI) 10uF 16V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
Ce017 23540657F10 |(El} 10uF 16V R6042 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
C6018 23540657F10 |[(EI) 10uF 16V R6043 D6555066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
Ce019 23540657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V R6044 06555065F89 [{Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
6020 23540657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6045 06S55065F89 [{Rd) 10K 1/6W
6021 23540657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V R6046 06S55066F06 [(Rd) 47K 1/6W
o022 23S40657F14 [¢EDH 100uF 16V R6047 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1K 1/6W
c6023 23540657F10 |(ED 10uF l&V R6048 06555065F65 [(Rd) 1K 1/6W
C6024 08T55260F61 |((Ce) 10000pF R6049 06555065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6025 23S40657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V R6050 06555065F73 {(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6026 08T57851F19 [(Tf) 0.33uF RG6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
C6027 08T57851F19 [(Tf} 0.33uF R6052 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
6028 23S41059P19 |(Ta) 4.7uF 25V R6053 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
C6029 23540657F15 [(ED 3.3uF 25V R6054 06D44744G32 |(Rd) KO 1/2W
C6030 23T40475U27 [(E)) 47uF 25V R6055 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
6031 23S540657F17 [(El} 10uF 25V R6056 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
C6032 23%40657F07 1(El) 47uF 10V R6057 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
CeD33 23540657F10 {(ED) 10uF 16V R6058 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
6034 23540657F09 {(E) 220uF 10V R605% 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6035 08T55260F45 [(Ce) 470pF R&6060 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2K{: 1/6W
C6036 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6061 06355065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6wW
C6037 23540657F10 |[(El} 10uF 16V R6062 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2K(x L/6W
6038 23S41059P34 [(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6063 06595065F73 |(Rd) 2.2K2 1/6W
C6039 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R6064 06555065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
{Resistor) R6065 065S55068F73 |(Rd) 2.2K{2 1/6W
R6001 51T52333F01 |(Alay) 47KX8 R6066 06355065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6002 51T52333F02 |(Alay) 10KX4 {FR)| |R6067 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1K 1/2W
R6002 S1T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 {FD}| |R&068 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 06555065F65 |(Rd) LK1 L/6W R6069 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2K0 1/6W
R6004 06S55065F65 |[(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W R6070 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
R6005 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6671 06S55065F73 I(Rd) 2.2K2 1/6W
R6006 06555065F65 |(Rd) IKD L/6W R6072 06555065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6007 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6073 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10K 1/6W
R6008 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ L/6W R6074 06555065F73 |{Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
RO00S 06555065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6075 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06555066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ) 1/6W R6076 06555065F73 |{Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6011 06555065F57 |(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6077 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10K 1/6W
R6012 06555065F57 |(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6078 06S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8K02 1/6W
ROO15 06555065F59 |(Rd) 5600 1/6W R6079 06555066F02 |(Rd) 33K0 1/6W
R6017 06555065F57 |[(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6080 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KD 1/6W
R6018 06T51015F19 |(Rd) 820 1/2W R6081 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6082 06555066F14 [(Rd) 100K 1/6W
R6025 06555065F89 |[(Rd) 10KO 1/6W R6083 06555065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KN 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6084 D6S55066F22 [(Rd) 220Kn 1/6W
R6027 06555066F06 [(Rd) 47K 1/6W R6086 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10K 1/0W
R6028 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6087 06555065F65 [(Rd) 1K 1/6W
R6029 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ L/6W R6088 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10K( 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06555066F38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/6W




O

Yool | stockNo. Description Auto Erase PCB Parts List
R6090 06S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100K2 1/6W Symbol n
R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22K0 1/6W No. Stock No. Description
R6092 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Relay)

R6093 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RYS00L | 80T52115F01 |BR221D0IZ

R6094 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)

R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W VRO001,9002] 18T43733P15 |10K1/2W
R60%6 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W {ic)

R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W ICO001 | 51S43471U02 TUPCA558C
R6098 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W IC9002 | 51T51173F01 |UPCA556C
R6099 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Transistor & FET)

R6100 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 09001 48T58777F03 |25044 - M

R6104 06555065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W (9002 48$43525F03 |2SCI815GR

Q9003 48543525F03 |2SCI1815GR

SW & VR PCB Q9004 48S43525F03 |2SC1815.GR

s;::m StockNo. Descrintion Q9005 48543525F03 |2SC1815-GR
0. (Diode)

(Switch) D9001,9002 | 48T51582F01 |MAISD AX
34901 40T52408F01 |SUTILO [Peak TV] DY003,9004 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
S6901 40T52408F01 |SUTILO [A.Play) D9005,9006 | 48TS1582F01 |MA150 -AX
6902 40T52408F01 |SUTII0 (A.Rew] D007 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
36903 40T51411F02 {(BLK)-4 [W/CTR] D008 | 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
6904 40T51411F02 |(BLK)4 [GLR] (Diode, Zenner)

S6905 40T51411F02 |(BLK} [EXC] ZD9001  [48T52738F19 [HZ 4B-1 -AX
6906 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [CALL) (Capacitor)

$6907 40T51411F02 |(BLK)}4 [WRT] C9001,9002 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
6908 40T52408F01 |SUTII0 [MPX] 9003 08544505P13 |(Ce) L0pF
6909 40T52408F01 |SUTL0 [Monitor] 9004 23T58711F31 |(E) 2.2uF 50V

{Variable Resistor) C3005 23T58711F31 |(E) 2.2uF 50V
VR2303.2904] 18T60112F02 |Shide 3013G 50K8 LRec] 9006 23T42477F06 |(ED) 10uF 16V
VR2905 | 18T58774F02 |Slide 6023G S0K-BX2 [M] £9007 23TS8711F11 [(E 10uF 16V
VR491 | 18T60490F01 |Slide 10KB [Output] 9008 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
(Dicde & LED) 9009 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V
D6901 | 48751582F01 |MA.150 -AX 9010 23S40657F11 |(EN) 220F 16V
LD6%1 | 48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9011,9012 | 23S40657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V
LD6%2 | 48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9013,9014 | 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V
LD6W3 | 48T61075F01 |YEL TLO 153 C9015 23S40657F08 [(E) 100uF 10V
(Resistor) Co016 23540657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V
R25012502 | 06544593P98 |(Rd) 24KQ 1/4W (Resistor)

R690L6%02 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R9001 06544534P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R6903 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R9002 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
RS04 06544593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R9003 06S44594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W
R695 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R9004 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KO 1/4W
. R5005 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W

LED PCB Parts List R9006 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Symbol - RI007 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Mo, Stock No. Description RI008 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W

(LED) R9009 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
LD3701,3702] 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [Source] | |R9010 06544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
LD6701,6702 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [Tape] R9011 06544594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W
LD67(36704/ 48T52609F 01 | ORANGE TLO 163 R9012 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
3 ) R9013 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Line Sensor PCB Parts List RI014 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

Symbol — R9015 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1K 1/4W

. Stock Ne. Description R9016 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KD 1/4W

{Resistor) R9017,5018 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470 1/4wW

RI90I | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W RI019 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R9020 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W
R9021 06S44594P16 |(Rd) 120K0 1/4W

-39~




Syg;bol Stock No. Description Sy':r; bol Stock No, Description
R9022 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 174w CA557.4558 | 23S40657F11 |(EN) 22uF 16V
R9023 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W 45594560 | 23C44780P08 |(EI) 220uF 16V
R9024 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W C4561,4562 | 23S40657F04 |(EN) 220uF 6.3V
R9025 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W C4563 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R9026 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W 4564 23540657F21 |{El) 100uF 25V
R9027 06544593P75 [(Rd) 2.7KO 1/4W C4565 23S40657F28 |(El) 1.00F 50V
R9028 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W C4566 23S40657F10 [(E)) 10uF 16V

. C4567 23T42477F10 [(El) 6.8uF 25V
Qutput SW PCB Parts List C4560,4570 | 23S40657F28 |(EN) 1.0uF 50V

Symbol . {Resistor)

No. Stock No. Description RA501.4502 ] 06555066F 13 |(Rd) 91KQ 1/6W
{Relay) R4503,4504 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KO 1/6W
RY7001 | 80T52119F01 |BR221D012 [Test OSC] R4505,4506 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
(Switch) R4507,4508 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 360 1/6W
57001 [40T60658F01 {SSR R4509,4510 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 360 1/6W
(Transistor} R4511,4512 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 360 1/6W
Q7001  |48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5GR R4514 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
(Diode) R45514552 | 06S55065F17 |(Rd) 100 1/6W
D7001  |48T55186F0L [GPIOD  -AX R4553.4554 | 06S55065F83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/6W
{Capacitor) R4555,4556 | 06S55066F18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/6W
€700 |08544505P49 |(Ce) 1000pF R4557.4558 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R4550,4560 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/6W
R7001 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12K 1/4W R4561.4562 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22K 1/6W
R7002 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R4563,4564 | 06S55065F79 |(Rd) 3.9KO 1/6W

. R4565,4566 | 06S55065F61 |(Rd) 6300 1/6W
Head Phone & Meter PCB Parts List RU67.4566 | 0655506 5F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W

Symbol - R4569,4570 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/6W

No. Stock No. Description R45734574 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W
{Variable Resistor) R4575,4576 | 06S55065F 49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W
VR4551,4552] 18T43733P10 | 1.0K-1/2W R4578 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VR4553.4554) 18T43733P13 [3.3K-1/2W RA4579 06555065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VR4555, 4556/ 18 T43733P01 |4,7K1/2 R4580 06555065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W
(ic) R4581.4582 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22K 1/6W
1045014502 [51T57856F01 | POWER NJM386S R4583 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
1C4551 51T47740F01 |TA7332P R4534 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
1C4552 51543471002 |UPC4558C R4585 06555065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
IC4553 i51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP R4536 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
(Transistor! R4587 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
04501,4502 |48 T51878F01 | 25C2878 A.B R4589,4590 | 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
(45534554 |48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B R4591,4502 | 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220Kn 1/6W
(4555,4556 (48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B R4593.4504 | D6S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W
PR AT 05 jZSCI815Y.GR Pitch Control PCB Parts List
DA551 4552 |48 T43082F01 |0A95 Symbol Stock No Descrintion
D4553,4554 |48T43982F01 |0A95 No. : P
D4557.4558 |48 T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX (Vaniable Resistor)

D4559 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX VR6501 | 187524 11F02 |Ki6l 20KB

(Diode,Zerer) (iC}

704551  [48T40150U65 [HZI2B-2 IC6501 [ 51S43471U02 [UPCA558C

(Posistor) {Transistor & FET)

PS$4551,4552(48T56034F01 [471 06301 48T51878F01 [25C2878 A.B

{Capacitor) Q6501 48T52122F01 {2SK301R
C4501,4502 [23T43197F06 |(El) 10uF 16V Q6502 48T52122F01 |2SK30IR
C4505,4506 |23T43197F11 {(El) 220uF 16V (Diode)

C4507  [23T43197F11 |(E)) 220uF 16V D6301 48T51582F01 |MALS0 -AX
C4551,4552 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V D6302 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
CA4553.4554 123S41059P09 {(Ta) 1.5uF 25V D6501 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
C4555,4556 |23541059P22 |(Ta) 6.8uF 16V D6502 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX




Symbot

No. Stock No. Description REC EQ PCB Parts List
{Capacitor) Symbol -
6301 23540657F51 |(E) 330uF 10V No. Stock No. Description
6501 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V {Variable Resistor)
6502 93540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V VR5501,5502 18T45040F14 T0.3W-15K
(Resistor) VR55035504) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6301 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KD 1/4W VR5507,5508) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6302 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS509,5510! 18T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6303 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS511,5512( 18T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6304 06S44593P73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W VRS515,5516) 18T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6501 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VR5517,5518) L8T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6502 06544593P73 |(Rd) 2.2K0 1/4W VR5519,5520| 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6503 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS5235524 18TA5040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6504 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100K( 1/4W (IC)
R6505 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W IC5501,5502 ] 51752 118F01 [UPCAS59C
. (Transistor & FET)
Key Board SW PCB Parts List Q55015502 | 48S547729F02 |25K117 BL
Symbol " 05503,5504 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
No. Stock No. Description Q55075508 | 48S47729F02 |28K117 BL
{Switch) Q55095510 | 48S47729F02 |25K117 BL
S6301 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Stop] Q5511,5512 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
S6802 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF) Q3515,5516 | 48547729702 |25K117 BL
6803 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)}4 [Rew] 05517,5518 | 48TS1878F01 {25C2878 A.B
6804 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Play] 055195520 | 48T51878F01 | 2562878 A.B
36805 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [Pause] (Diode)
56506 40T58028F02 [(GRAY)4 [Rec] D5501,5502 { 48T51582F01 |[MA.150 -AX
$6807 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)}4 [Rec-M] D5503,5504 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 .AX
(LED) D5507,5608 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
LD6XN1 | 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [Pause] D5509,5510 | 48T51582F01 |MA.I50 -AX
LD6X2 {48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [Play] D5511,5512 | 48 T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
LD6%5 |48T51833F02 |RED PR 4524K [Rec) DS515,5516 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
3 ) DS517,5518 | 485134816  |151555
Timer SW PCB Parts List D5519.5520 | 485134816 | 151555
Symbot L (Capacitor)
"o, Stock No. Description CH501,5502 | 23T43197F 24 |(El) 22uF 25V
(Switch) C5503,5504 | 08544505P35 |(Ce) 82pF
SW6E801 [ 40T55489F01 [SSA C5505,5506 | 0BT52448F01 [(Pp) 0.00033uF
: C5507,5508 | 08T52448F49 |(Pp) 33000pF
Pulse OSC PCB Parts List C5509,5510 | 08T50579F 25 |(Tf) 1.0uF
Symbol . CS51L5512 | 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
o, Stock No. Description €5513,5514 | 23540657F 17 |(ED) 10uF 25V
(c) C55155516 | 23T43197F02 [{El) 1uF 50V
iC635L | 51T51781F01 |MCL4049UB C5517,5518 | 08S44505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
(Diode) C5519,5520 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
D635 | 48T43189F01 |15155 C5521,5522 | 08T52448F40 [(Pp) 13000pF
D6352 | 48T43189F01 |151555 €5525,5526 | 08T52448F15 |(Pp) 1200pF
D6353 | 48T43189F01 |151555 C55295530 | 23540657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
(Capacitor) C5531,5532 | 23540657F17 |(EN) 10uF 25V
635l 23T42477F16 J(E)) 1.0uF 50V C5535,5536 | 08S44505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
C6352 | 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V C5537,5538 | 08T52448F 13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C6353 | 08540656F21 |(My) 47000pF C5539,5540 | 08T52448F 13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C635¢ | 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 26V 55435544 | 08TE2448F 11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
(Resistor) C5545,5546 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
R635] 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W CS547,5548 | 23S40657F52 | (Ely 220uF 16V
R635. | 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W C5549,5550 | 23T43197F13 |(El) 100uF 25V
R6353 | 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W C5551,5552 | 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R635¢ | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W 05554 08544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R6355 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100Kq 1/4W (Resistor)
R5501,5502 | 06544593P95 [(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W




Symbol
No.

Stock No.

Description

R5504
R5505,5506
| R5507,5508
R5509,5510
R5511,5512
R5513,5514
R5815,5516
R5517,5518
R5519,5520
R§521,5522
R5523,5524
R5527,5528
R5529,5530
R5531,5532
R5535,5536
R5537,5538
R5539,5540
R5543,5544
R5545,5546
R5547,5548
R§551,5552
R5555,5556
R5557,5558
R5563,5564
RE5565,5566
R5569,5570
‘R5571,5572
R5573,5574
R5577,5578
R5579,5580
R5581,5582
R5585,5586
R5587,5588
R5589

R5591,5592

66544593P%5
06544594P10
06544593P99
06544593P85
06544594P02
06544553P53
065445%4P16
06540106T22
06540106722
06544593P65
06S44593P65
06544593P65
06544593P77
06544593P77
06544593P77
06544593P65
06544593P65
06544593P73
06544593P89
06544593P85
06544593P8%
06544593P53
06544554P1L6
06544553P97
66544593P97
06544593P97
06544593P533
06544593P53
06544593P53
06544593P4%
06544593P63

‘06541801P52
"06541801P52
‘06540106T22
i06544594P26

(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
(Rd) BBKL 1/4W
(Rd) 27K 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8K0 1/4W
(Rd) 33KQ 1/4w
(Rd) 3300 1/4wW
(Rd) 120K 1/4W
(Rd) 220K

(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 1K 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
{Rd) 3.3K0 1/4W
(Rd} 3.3KQ /4w
(Rd) 1K 1/4W
(Rd) 1KD 1/4W
(Rd) 2.2K 1/4W
(Rd) 10K$ 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 10K 1/4W
(Rd) 3300 1/4w
(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(Ra} 22K 1/4W
{Rd) 22K 1/4W
(Rd) 22K} 1/4W
(Rd) 33002 1/4W
(Rd) 3300 1/4W
(Rd) 3300 1/4W
(Rd) 22001 1/4W
(Rd) 8200 1/4W

i (Rd) 47KQ 1/4W

(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 220KQ
(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W

—42—




IC Handling Guide

NJM2043D-D
NJM2041D-D pmm—————— ~

HA12038-01

¥

] = ~ER BN
= 3 3 P
2 Y os B a fF &8
i £ 5 E 5 - ” .‘8— H
v ] 2 z b o5
5 w S 3 a ‘§ gg £ iS iu
o 2 &2 = v = £ £ ir B
% « s 4 z & $& I oa ar
@B DeHo - & €
|
we @f, Powsr OFF BC RE ’
- SupHE Contral Contrgi
a VE RS (5 .
.- 1
oD 'G)—*-j !
I |
A~ ! Coiby B C- Typa
Rac 1N e Ioput amp 1 miegraled  Cirguil
,
\

HB12038

INPUT &mp |2 =
& GND T

o L= - T <7 - —_—— TN ——
- a - T A e
p a e Z: x 82 B oy oETess 4
O ] H it n FEE) Pz EEVE
1 4 x I~ 5w e
@ 3 a i 603 a ga s
E e - ® ] g ERa L
3 2 ® @ & dpSaeps
° Bt « T O TESTEE
= = . Lo
F ] v = i &
z a H & @
o i

HPC4558C
uPCA4556C S

out I [1]

o (2
vt Bl

v~ [4] [5]IN2

I
g <

—43—



NJM386S

Ggin  —lnput +Input NC GND Vour Vs Byposs Gain

TA7332P

I |
1
|
]
]
!
|
|
|
1
o
[
1
)
|
[
|
r
1
i
[
1

©
i
|
i
[
|

I I |

Rectifier 1 Power Hold '
INPUT 1 ®_f Circuit };4‘& groers"sbr DC Amoi @C'UTPUT 1
| F
ano ()
[
|
]
® ’Rectifier l gwer Haold ©
INPUT 2 Circuit | % Elper;‘sbt DC AmMp = OUTPUT 2

—]

MC14028B8CP

| b_D)-—q—! | o3 :

sar | | . [ e d>—e " | —0n foun |

Binary |3¢—‘ 9 D’ 04 \ ECOARd ekl

BED D 05 i Gty
[ Do

npuls 1




HD38805A03

P
: :: Code Dancription
1
! 1| amr AS51ST MOTOR FEVERSE
1 7 | RMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
| HoM 3 | AMR REEL MOTOR REVERSE
1 2048 ¥ OBt 4| Amy AEEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
i {Program Mamory ] 5 | EBAK ELECTADMAGRETIC BRAKE
! 120 % 108t B | PAMO | PLAY AMP MUTE UT
I I Patiran Memary) u 7 | RAMD RECORD AMP MUTE OUT
] B | RamLO | AECORD AMF MUTE LED OUT
I ﬂ Inatruchion 7 PR AUTO TEST 5TOP OUT
) Dwcoaw L 19| EXCLD | EXECLTION LED DUl
| | PCAlIBHE 1 | . 11 | WECTRO | WATCH COUNTER DUT
) TF 37 r\)r)zan..zg 12| RECO | REC OUT
) I 13 | PALS FULSE IN
I o 14 | wDI5P GND
| 15 | RESET _
| Stack Ragster 22~25 1§ | vem GND
| IIE ] 17 | voo
| 1 18 | ©5C1
| 1 [19 | osc2
| r====]-1 1 20 | TEST
1 1 | _ia n | Ve
\ 1 T80 22 [ STOR |
| : - —ia1 73 | FEL

£ - 24 | AWD FUNCTION KEY
: Ve j “:) ! 25 [ PLY 1
| 1 i 26 | #auEE |
| [ k] ! 2 27 | REC REC IN
I i ; [ 26 [ AEC MU [ RECMUTEIN

T T AUTO TEST MOGE IN

| | : 13 29 ATMD ] | nec gg TEST IN) -
! ] 30| FOWER | FOWER ON OFF IN
) 1 {7 3| EXCPL | EXECUTION PLILSE iN
: - 08 32 | KEY RO

L3 23 | KEY A1
\ E (%) STy Rl KEY MATRIX RETUAN
¥ 4 3% | KEY R3
] 3 @ |36 | PAUSED | PAUSE OUT
| @ 37 [PFLAY O | PLAY QUT
I [38[FF O FFOUT
1 39| Awo O | REW DUT
| 40 . MXD MATRIX STROBE LIMNE O
| 41 | Mx1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1

47 | aMF ASSIST MOTOR FORW ARD
: 1 = s
(2)

|
LS

TD62504




NJM2301NV

outpur 2 [ [12] outpws 3
Byipw IE EI Curpur 4
v+ [3] 12) onp
~tnpur 1 [4] [1)] + 1npur
+inpwr 1 [3) \ /i [10] - topur 4
-Input 2 E—ﬁ_ bl B El +input 3

+Input EE E = Inpyd A

MC14043U8




Schematic Diagram(1)

D F I G H )
i h - - FAN
icsan 1 SeTULsE TIMER SW_PANEL
V WCIA049 2l | |eeashe )
LUX K-04 W
o §
DECK CONTROL CIRCUIT L [l ; '
N i
| . la! 1
o [ i
- ge cRaxm :
g 3 i
= Fl k3 H
J o la, | zo 2 L.
v CEMy  BF ‘%gé ﬁg WASOHEY 106381 R
i . o,
DECK MECH CIRCUIT BOARD i AL | @pk—locesen_ -
_—— - — — - -
= - — 5T THEATIL Tee0z!
Ry 1 pos  rln - - - - ' glén%%UNTER
iz Il puse [0 N - - = - 6021~ 6030 ol o
o o MAIES Bs00I cay, r-tBeTn2
- — o,
. 51-3 | 05 3 [ vgfu 1y t [
| com ‘cl CHOS0 Y meme Vg 'O‘
it o
o 52, I leag v 1 1 —— 14003 B2 1w S
Fl |1 1 " : Vol '
. wes 4| DBOZ: REQZA T
(MECH S22 o WS 1,0 ] T ot o L5 e
@ 1 icom || . ‘ ol 10k !
.—E‘)fm:H CONTRGL L glalelujolsfs ) B2y | egee Re0uS '
7 =T RO @lceooz  &|ceen: - - K] o = A eI S
I | & i 16002 - o] | . ok :
o ™ — — [sr] I3 1 '
| — - = = Cﬂﬂ[m @]cee0.. QhD0A FsaFTTL * oY = N ama e Ce yaaeanet, REAQL| At a6d23
. 3 o -3
| | UL R 1 Z. 1z ] Qpiosoos? P a2 S a7 RepIZ DE0z4
- [ E-gx :gg:pw 2501206 F N LI RPN N R . . N
1 N BE0GT £ 35 = ame [, o |wxe : L + RS.-_:IHFT‘;\
\B0C3 H Il ame 11 59870 :E,; :“;n"m:i‘* 1 | ame | [Awne i _ ! ! are
- - 8 258]- eore | [ 2|z — || oeos | Cenas I X
B0 ur Famd FLY & o Bzl ’ i |
& aean i : g il ¥ o Sror Sy Iy 2y Bo - Py vl .
b : 25CHIS =} = o6z — muo_ T ds PausE Dy | S¥EYETS § ETET 5~ 015 o ¥ meoas ath | U gt _
1 o w %, SR RAMLD 4 2 35 [REFHS : z A T . : [_O—O o
~ 4 g~ BET - e T peoi?, ™ Sy aSE ! .
= £ Exi.l ],y T o [KEVR) T Ay | e g
‘Qé o FE T . wetRd | 22 |KEY A | N e0is 47k p‘_w—‘soaa ;y G040 I I <]
) rx [T P bl t g . ] Pw y
tel ks §% T e recp] O [Exem -] i3 T hens L meies a6 Re034 100« Fo s b
g §+ B , [l ) 3, [Power T g 3t 06027 DT
i T.ale 18 pLive aise &, [atmor] Cee ey L—n—1'}€’°°‘ 3 . Lol
] £4 Ble '@ 470 Treser LA Py 1 ) Qgx 06002 VL oy
& «B|=aTn w - - n 28 N [ K T TT SIS 4
hC FFaGes]e Taw [Twes REC 1 : REC41
| = |8 |2 'l 2 ! o = e : Rotar A
1E2sE I Tvoo PAUSE | ; LA i LA ICEEEDN
" _o REOTZ2 P EdO P H 7 28 i ! T T ] =}
&2 CEsTRTa oHC 1 PLY | ! ) ,_psozn| - &
= AR 4 oscz | 7 [awen — : . b
ol 03 BLS 19 Fil 1 . P _CISO-‘EU'O- e
o £Z 2ecaed Iceaggg TEST | ,p  pg (OF l : ; 254037 N =
™ vss 5T0P | . Q6004 B [
| i A L ] ! 25018 b= L ENER- R
] & = N L Y
| TReome L -1 T 3 g meos s .
! loezoz cesor  mesve & i |&la »Eg o §< g 28 - o | DR
3 : o
TO—pr gEY g g ol cBote : REDAS ar
! Immlmn 5| o RGOBI mh : ,__'..ﬁ il v .
L 2| alali e i 0716 o MR,
; = w A "
o HE SN ) § ma v ] u P [ ' .
=1 5] FEREW Oy - 1 .
[] 1 STOR A et 41 . B S o TIH ] | - wR o 2
g b2 Reonl_ - * :
ATkl i H " CE
' s i : I - LA
A ! L e Z . ! 4 “Tiasol
H ..,“Tg " ! - ]’css:m
A i ET3 0 fm | £4 8 Efedi- ! '
&00E . H p=1 i
1 ! - i - : ! 2 o, $[=€7°
: N i o R
H T le W) oal M
' : [ v : Ry 1 g:::%::g 2
. a5 ! i AT gids| B]ealy | &
obole fo o Sg B e N 1 1=rlz
-- 98 ¥7 97 ¥7 y3° R : '
memsz  ueorr | |2 |2 T8 (a2 . . L
. . E . I I [
! ' REGz3  Dgose ; oo 1
REQDA  [E039 CeOOE
A - s 1 ~—1 :
Okad  MAES L2l s s [ CEH05 o i bt el o e e
3 ) ceond ; 1 . K ol we T s
] ' L. reto- 1 : rane
§ wu o= ! o B A -1 ICE004 -. 'e‘:ylejnto-'-r-n 1 "
g3= ¥2E RE I CeLDE | Tz
bE] s - : cBo0Z ] L8
R I 5 " 3 — 8 x| Fvwan., )
S Pa ICEoT CHOM " s
= gé éiig §;§_ TNE25Td 1 ol § ZEh s . | ' ZIAC0- HIBD E .
2 o BJ':E' Bz« L oo - % § gFu|« e 224005 Aubs 1 meSEa
= - 7 8| ZlesBEE = o ol e T PRITI Y SRR AR |
£ 3 g e Hip 328 Bzd 44
z ol 2t e 5% 23g 23 Ty JEOTR MDh LED L Mg
31&5 gss‘g?g'[’ ; Rt (DI | i
a3 ’ ceols 1 o ire |
Br ) :
Atz — ] coo: a1
L conz [
RALTE o wan
1 KB [T
—_—— Ce0el 22106Y  NOY
- QEQIE 250895 NOW
GRG0 :
- ]C»SOCI . 5w oo i}— casc-ga[ - J— — cuzt usE  NOW
- =i - i ‘l... LS B “n JSF MON
EEES g - B'i ! sn: T unF MW
—|- . : ) N
L S N R
- L . ) I S NON SE
MASTER MASTER/ BOARD i
ASTER : . MASTER
e ov | e ey oFf | ey BOARD
LI 3] PN B . Hady 1
L3 6 <
| 2oy |
REMOTE ' Lo/ FUNCTION
JACK BOARD KEY BOARD




Schematic Diagram(2)

A
B } C [
- - - I E F \ G
- H -
L ‘?J&"‘m SW & VYR PANEL - - - - Z - — I
Towol CHEI04 o vy caeons
R |v°| S £Be00%
YG—"‘-L'o——i CLEAR Sw | ‘L“"' ' 0 pec wne
! WRITE : -
(PI LiNE OUT L.|NE|N h} q;l:moz WRITE o ‘-‘——c Iai— |0 FAUSE
cALL SW SALL
Talst 1 VRZ90S. | o) THEDIE
"l 1 I P 0.8 PHesay Lam LG00s o
elg! %% | PRI — o7 exc. © c"’j
CBASN az501 ot T ao0s| 2 Exc. Sw P Inl ol ersans
= 1 -8 WACOUNTER e | By GwO
PHONC PLATE PANEL oW :E i Cacry
L | «30v
[t
—‘I’il;'_ Losa0e - CBS0IS ol iz
R ot ,n_ PLATY SW EXC. LEO I Y
Tow ot e : GND
MPX SWrF Mamon Kekanon COoM CHAODIT 3
cHesoll T 9 SE908 DT n
QOlcHagoa | wA4s014 _ RES03 * o ! REC+E
Lin ICHE _Q‘“v——&— 565012 Il s rew | [ e — P
Do 2 PLAY — o M
_&_:N-_Lo:___v | LEQ D|cHesor - R MUTE
IN R4501- I | G TS
s __sbaoe | O e : pOTTIR
TaPE SouRcE Tho.  |4/REW SW o SS0EL ] L_ ' OrTa|
SW RESGA heana ™ . $6902-2 LEDS PANEL OT
2y
470 a70 LOsS02 smu MECH. CONTROL PANE! ]
- 36309-2 A REW LED 1 nape | || Coeroa]
-1} TAPE POSATION) —_ CHEOON [T
= | 1 anumee | |LD$7DI D705 - - - _ - - _ -
I
; || pover-ad || | L6702 _ _
i ]_?_, | - | poupe gf 1l | wparor ; = = - - - -
4 [ha) 3 "
' : ¥ esns le e B 5581 d
s g cH3eo P I pan " Huses i
ol -—— assi g%"’g .._1, 1
Clw B R [
= ICS500-1 ICES01 g
e P 45550 A5SS5 45580
o : 2 o
- ! R RS oW 330 | €555 ™. 1.8y 30 LIELLES
. $ 1 Y - +H Hoipe- “.1:_9 +—t . lp0, - 0 cotas
oo [# cajsoa 5503 N g ﬁ Par1 T "P‘;é 2§g.ﬁ|s
w &, i menssaz ezp 2 - B . " pee (BRI
= ol Bl — o oo 2 ‘?Zf_"? N %g ohe  §3d o s e3835
1 1 ] o ot - * L
o o | +REV & ™ 2Bzl gl ’] \ =] §d:§ RN ﬁ,. 3
o -1ay S——O— ETE T | ] G Bk o il E‘z?gg_.
F 2 ] q‘)‘_[i [FEEY] ¥l 5les e M RA5EY ZEh
'8 o] REC AMP OF L CHSSH BT R WIS assol ﬁaé *§55 FesEs |22 !
g & REC AMP : BN ™ L iz =T 25508 | | :
| 05817 s
a o REC MUTE 55IT 55 US503 43k o RE5ES FEe L]
=] 4 § [P o 151585 ar MAIST o C R5531 " B -
< REC HEAD g ; g"u—-—o: : - o ' M50 ::' . Mase ¢f | [ess37 § E
ut ___—° 5517~ 5520 A % opoT T we [ (¥
I REC HEAD | g I | N.C L’J| P ity pempr @035 n - ‘ﬁ ] -.9: F ossis o8aIr 8 39 =la | '
o 1 o [ In: METAL | " ) gz 8 E 1 M’E%N Yo T35 |3
w +azy ¢ — cror 1.t = Mls| 2l 5l = "] ] 1k &
Z 0By < @'I:S MASTER BOARD o NG o Rst ﬁz;.ﬁq-ﬁ - g;r F o558 55l =
= ale o' PAMEL k] ! |o| Suldzld amsor g ES ETa &Y BT &§ R
& E ‘%W‘IOI— HoRmAL 20m ﬁ gg gﬁ. % : R o T ] 15kHE E“ o ara
! = e oL ne Lol v
ol T BUFFER AMP “”I e & TEETRETS alRTRATE  eoow gy ECElE7 .
oL £BI08 i : = I— %o | @
B0 [ -wx caa3 ji alcsmr CerQoalT —— = =
! 7 2 in -l PB Dolby DUT Lch 7 RYTOQIT RASDI 18k et pe ¥5
ong = - ) RS5O 18y -
Lch ‘& B 5501~ 5504, 5507~ 55(2 2515, 551
REC Datby QUT [>—"—— £ E“ a880d 8k oGSO 3RI08,506
-] P Catty oUT [ 1 .
Reh ] | 3
REC Dolby OUT [o»——— SOURCE! L3} _
28 Y ca4so.| Rr?omz 5 z g w| &
TO OUTPUT VoL Lch 2 . LEREE 165501 1£3502 2
rGw E ass | 4555¢ R e, P .
TO OUTPUT VoL Reh O aro0! 5 s 30 . .
L1 255108 1 310 Cvﬁséol's | / 1
"I:caasoz ,L-I:r.afmo +# = u:‘;;; Eg | s $5ne
ks =l BiZ . g | taR
TEST O5C Lch ‘:J::DOL .l:[‘.(:amos 0 L 3. 5 o [t T
. PB AMP REC Dotby OUT b——ewo—'&?’—”’—om TBTOm 2% ol B g cose Hes ) !
ﬁzl e o £ 5 [ S s7001-2 ' B3 el
BB01 . 2 ! .
! ] 1 o REC Lon ry—— B 5508 000033 e n . 05510 W ASsea 2z
: Lo, 15! -i8v il il e ass02 £ z M50 ras
El o Pa aMe ) TE o0z maiso by RS530. 13 2 o H
HD2I2 [ " -~ Dz QIS0 RSA70 220 .-,
5[: 1% S Tyamard pag Rasaz MAIS0 ] @
Playbach : o ! walsn Fen ] c c5638 @ S
Head : : c R3536 O P P
! EI |g| l .22y : g § D356 Ga5tE chsag |7 L@
METER ] |n:; : : I é_ - PPN o5& | N
%002 Dol ] Tl [ o s AR @ | o 3%
B3 I'I::s?ooa e é., % g OE5E 0.00082 1
H ! 5757 58 sk 57 55 Bg2
| 4 D OFF o o g a1 48 5 ﬁ
¥ —m STO012 4 gg ﬂﬁlg LT = H
®
TEST TONE REC EQ PANEL b B 3"2
7hHz Y N

HEAD ERASE 1
PANEL J

LUX KO4
REC EQ 8 SW CIRCUIT

SWITQH NG PANEL




Schematic Diagram(3)

[ . L )
A . B . € [} . € ; F . G . H . ! . J -
TO WMASTER VoL TO TEST TOME SW PANEL FEC E9 PANEL
L MM 4] 2 CHm A%y
; - . . ; —. — e 350 ngﬂ_-f:ﬂ“_ e oﬁ-{'_T_ SEHI 9o r
) .. ! L |
: T O — k| o] REC MUTE
1 — ) H RO L
LT ] . (. JE ; T
o T i E, g
pita l Ak 25 B ERCM SUTPUT 5w FAMEL S |
H Iws = rojeeas 1
MR Ci . b5 L !
aTh = ey 3 o b ! !
B B2 ™ 4 1k
—!Ti.l -
— - [ e
11 . Igi |
ELNE I . [I -
H F HAEGIR | { B[ 1
: = b
H 1 Il [ Ll L Ll [ -
‘&.’ b 2 rAm
& 3 =1 lestzs|  Elw - 1.
2 H M | EEE FE T - al@® W cAs [Apad '
4 z| e A8 | - e, e £ =
£ (25 3 aiz = o £ "
% il g% 3 I Eiama wo s
[ Tole STo ke REC HEAD
. z| Fe z - b1 R
= dEn I S50 I . e L igag
Ehe o o . Teu )
I = m oo L
J— CuE Pausg ; gl | wpso-e
. il ol
] ; - TEi
s § E 2 T prts PRt L]I_‘
¢ & .
A Bl = i H 1 FROM ouTRIT Sw | ~
38 [l N i YAl PRNEL i
= s BTh s nEd I
T lense I+ i !
D o) 'z : .
R330) = éﬂ
e
k) =F o
T . i i
12038 “apd
P 1
I [ERL] - w| r 1
= J 5 £ e
3
z ALM1
# : s 5l gl T
B A 1i7{ - : e | Y Sues Thméa by -¢§ w .
- Ltﬁ? B ool I ‘m‘“ e 3 i 4]
al. wse TR 7 AT 245 azc M, |2 s |
Sz A 5 7| a2l Jed 253 :
| it ] =3 S h
- LT g - Bﬁ : '
Pﬂm il E [ _|cs::2 .
TOOOUTRUT Sw VRIOTIDE VREGLMOE  yREALSCY
FaNEL 4TiE AW AeB wa i6f Hw
— — ThPE seLeCT £2hlne g
9 AUTE ; - zev J Mo o LN a0 160 i '
ERASE FMEL |PNT T T TR el
- 1 1 [ 1 wsar 2
O PITE Ll I I | gooze | ) w3 izmn
TEm = - : 2 =lE i
B5AD It Ve -1os ' : H g e[ [Ept R bl Iy rels H
& | ] i T o —t e - a4 El= v A0 TR
gy I : ¥ i ! : Ziw L5 T @ 1 8
& I ERIL TEST 0SC 8QOHC S a0l ’ e T - .
; =51 5 - st ZEOES T H H
Bla el ) ez TrEL |
& BELEETH ¢ o
12w L T ; Sfe Tabe SEETE T
irry G084 copaseon cOmBR) [ REC 21" ; g —_]rwz !
@ g £ [ ragr coon ooz cenn | [ - \hﬂ e i ! I
& A ; = Pl 2 a2z | X ;i
e LR E]% ans7 oo (P b |
bl 25L.2 o = = § T
IYF!D! § :":u_.,.-, ] £ 0.3.‘.;52 Lt ol o H
K ’_o ! Jn § s e ke o BN FECIED =]
K4 g3 o I0EF A, Than g ERASE HEAD
a0 [y i WA 270, 08 spoa RBTH DT 2 sz
T S _ [T [ B v1 Taord | T
3 Ei) - . B '
e gz . |: = A |
;j*‘:‘ ' EE AN E ‘;]: # it I
5 oh S : 2+ . Sy oEgE =
kil w ) ANE 3 L
=(3|% | s :
1) REE i | .
MED Fage ate |
4y ! | g
gon RIze : 1513 ]
SEEE T o | uie [0 %] 5
1% HE = Eé £

— |
Aau1
an gy

REr

T S O

L i " |
w75 LM
4

R T e ———

Lot FEST T
" FEST TONE OUT L

For repiactacal

R CHa% CRARY SR CEAOZ CHEH BB
T TO WECH O FakEL FROM TEST TONE TG HEADR 0 QUTPOT FATM SW VoL To TEST TOME SW FWAEL
FAWEL Sw PANEL B METER MAMEL vl PANEL
E| SvmpaLFA Wil (e g Lo
g | 13003
'

,_ D o LUX K-04 AMP CIRCUIT



RSOO
3

CHa0!
5600

Schematic Diagram(4)

vy

[ag-loTe g e ]
RGO

l[P.P}

[

W

43k puCo3 DIOO
» i
L ™

i+

Kk

% 7va00

7 2l

w

*

RP]

Coo02 | SE00p

YRIOOZ
o
,f-

ROO02
27k

VHSOD
L]
~

Q9002 2

79007

™ wr
D004 peHDZ
|

ICHO0H-1

TPSO0l

80! RSO0

22/30 470
LLBP)

K-O4 HEAD ERASER CIRCUIT

[+
DM£5 <9009

+12v

GND

-2V

ool
4
L)
P
e

5r?\g|csaote

bS0OT RA023

R _5;4‘5

o0
ROG24

T%’

LUX

K-04

PANEL. HEADPHOME & METER

-—
H

- Tﬂ*ﬁ"’@?“_'_“““':“

_Y.San
2o
o

=

PO or STOP 2ty RELC - 18y

POWER MUTE

— -1
El

—50—

HEADPHOME JACH

iy

Specifications

Heads: 3

Record head Sendust

Playback head Ferrite

Erase head Double Gap Sendust Ferrite
Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.5.}: 0.022%
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

{C.C.I.R. weighted)

Metal Tape, without NR 60dB

Metal Tape, with Dotby-B-NR  67dB

Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR  73dB

Cr0O, Tape, without NR 58dB

CrQ; Tape with Dolby-B-NR 66dB

CrQ, Tape with Dolby-C-NR  73dB

Normal Tape without NR 56dB

Normal Tape with Dolby-B-NR 64dB

Normal Tape with Dolby-C-NR 71dB

Frequency Response:
Metal Tape
CrQ, Tape
Mormal Tape
Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
{Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB)
Input Sensitivity:
Qutput Level:

Power Cansumption:
Dimentions:

Weight:

20Hz—23,000Hz {20Hz—21,000Hz £ 2dB}
20Hz—21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Mz + 3dB)
20Hz—-21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz *+ 3dB)

0.5%

linein: 100mYy

line out: 560mV

headphone: B50mW {8 ohms load)
30w

460(W) x 361(D)} x 15B{H} mm
{18.1" x14.2" x6.1")

Net: 11.0kg (24.2 Ibs)

Gross: 12.5kg (27.5 Ibs}

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-
RATORIES, THE WORD"DOLBY"” AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.

51—



]

£ v
F - 7 &
' - Z — %
® # F I
DIET TR —

# 2 W0 &M
B & a5 #

1%

o
Bt
#

A H
H h
+ B B R
B ]
H B B A
# BT &
=) =

R &

§pFw g 2Fpa AFLAFE

#E w2/ 7271 2rEgB~vF

HBE, TaPAh - FoT b ¥2+ /7254 P ES~UF
=R F=TF, FA—hL-F=T, AENF=TF

4 .75cm,” sec.

Fv 725 B ;0D FG SERVO DCX 1

V—IHAH;DCX 1

Ay B2 DOX ]
YIZFEyFoBD s -3 bA—1FR

0.022%LLTF (W.R.M.S.]

BOMPLAT {C6BIZT, FF -REWE &)

20~23,000Hz (20~22,000Hz+ 2dB) : X4 LT —7F
20~21,000Hz((20~20,000Hz = 3dB) ; 2 A—& « T—7F
20—~21,000Hz (20~-20,000Hz+ 3dB) ; LHT—7F
1.0%EATF (LHF—7, lkHz, 0dB)

0.5%LLTF (Real Analyed Distorion. LHF— 7, 1kHz, 0dB)
B0BLLE ( FNE—off, JS-ABIE); #ZN+F7—7F
67dBEAE {(FIE—B, CCRE®E): A2 -F—7F
73dBLIE (FAE—C, CCRME) ; x21L«7—7F
58dBLALE (FAE—off, JISSABE):; 70 —4+F—7
6dBLLE (KA E—B, CCRBIE) ; Z7R—0b - F—7
73dBRLE (FAE—C, CCORHEIE) ; 20 —4 « F—7F
SedBLAE ( F I & —off, JIS-ARE) ; LHF—7F
64dBLAE (FAE—8, CCREIE) ;| LHF—7
71dBEALE (KA E—C, CCORME) ; LHF—7

S > ; 100mY

SA 2 : 550mV

~wy K 50mW./8Q BT

ba=—Tq > - Ta—PHEE F— b - AR—MBEE, F—F VT A FMEE, A— - F
L-THBE, 2 7ZaFl-FolTL—irg, F—F - 2T HEE, Peak/VUIR=-—F
e A—F, TAF— Tx—F, RAT—BMWEE, FAE—NR > RF L, ) E— bIBETEE,
~y Rl e ZPpw2, EvyF - A=, Cue

AC100V (50Hz/60Hz)

30w

460(08) X 158(F) X 361 (mm)

11.0kg

¥ FAE—sLMe—2@, Fiu
E—s Z#EF P 03—
RL—F v FOBBETT.

*EAE— LI FALlE, FILE—-
FHEIF Y= 3—FL—
Ty FOEBECEIIBES N
TwvW¥7v.

—h2—

LUX CORPORATICM, JAPAN

23,
PHOME:

1.CHOME,
03-726-6211

MINAMI-YUKIGAYAOHTA- KU,

TELEX: 2466553 LUXMAN j

TOKYD

148, JAPs
FACS,: 03.728-T&

K-NK. 8402.0c8A Printed in Jap



